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6015 Glenwood Street     Garden City, ID 83714    208.472.2921 
 www.gardencityidaho.org  building@gardencityidaho.org

APPLICANT PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Gary Abrahams for Crown Castle USA 
Inc. on behalf of Dish Wireless, L.L.C. 

Name: 

Company: Company: 

Address: Address: 

City:    City:   

State:   Zip:  State:    Zip:  

Tel.: Tel.: 

E-mail: E-mail:

PROPERTY AND DESIGN INFORMATION: VISIT ADA COUNTY ASSESSOR’S SITE 
Site Address: 

Subdivision Name: Lot: Block: 

Tax Parcel Number: Zoning: Total Acres: 

Proposed Use: Floodplain:       YES    NO 

Describe the proposed use: 

Will you be making changes to the structure(s)?          YES       NO 
If no, will you be changing the occupancies as defined by the IBC?    YES       NO 
Check any that are applicable to this 
application: 

I will build a new structure 

*If any of the first three boxes are checked, a
Design Review Application is required*

I will add 25% or more to the floor area of 
an existing building - No 

I will alter, replace rehabilitate or 
restore 25% or more of a store façade - 
No 

Permit info:___________________________________________________________  

Application Date: ____________________                 _______________________      
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 

Rec’d by:   

Seattle 

WA 9810

206-349-4279

gary@gmanetworkservices.com 

DBII LLC

8247 W. State St. 

Garden City

ID 83724

8247 W. State Street, Garden City, ID 83714

AZALEA

R0719420250

11 2

C-2 .567

XEFR 6409a for Dish Wireless, L.L.C.
collocation 

GMA Network Services, LLC

590 1st Ave. South, #705

EFR 6409a application for Dish Wireless, L.L.C.'s collocation at this existing 
wireless communication facility. DISH proposes to add its antennas and 
associated equipment to the existing monopole, and add associated equipment 
at the base of the monopole including one (1) equipment cabinet. 

X
X

No 

CUPFY2025-0010
5/12/2025

http://www.gardencityidaho.org/
mailto:building@gardencityidaho.org
http://www.adacountyassessor.org/propsys/TermsConditions.jsp;jsessionid=24126675150697B1C6B18F64F5106C4A.apache1
https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/IBC2018P4/chapter-3-occupancy-classification-and-use
https://gardencityidaho.org/index.asp?SEC=0B37C82D-61EE-47F1-A406-53970F214413
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APPLICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED 

NOTE: AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF THE ENTIRE APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIRED 
INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES

ONE (1) HARD COPY OF EACH CHECKLIST ITEM REQUIRED: 

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING: 
INFORMATION REQUIRED ON COMPLIANCE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF INTENT: 

 Statement explaining how the proposed use(s) is compliant with the standards of
review for the proposed application.  Cite the ordinances the proposed use(s) is
compliant with

 Should include purpose, scope, and intent of project
 Information concerning noxious uses, noise, vibration, and any other aspects of the use

or structure that may impact adjacent properties or the surrounding community

INFORMATION REQUIRED ON NEIGHBORHOOD MAP: 
 8 ½” x 11” size minimum
 Location of contiguous lots and lot(s) immediately across from any public or private

street, building envelopes and/or existing buildings and structures at a scale not less
than one inch equals one hundred feet (1” = 100’)

 Impact of the proposed siting on existing buildings, structures, and/or building
envelopes

INFORMATION REQUIRED ON SITE PLAN: 
 Scale not less than 1” = 20’), legend, and north arrow.
 Property boundary, dimensions, setbacks and parcel size.
 Location of the proposed building, improvement, sign, fence or other structure, and the

relationship to the platted building envelope and/or building zone
 Building envelope dimensions with the center of the envelope location established in

relation to the property lines
 Adjacent public and private street right of way lines
 Total square footage of all proposed structures calculated for each floor.  If the

application is for an addition or alteration to an existing building or structure, then the
new or altered portions shall be clearly indicated on the plans and the square footage
of new or altered portion and the existing building shall be included in the calculations

Compliance Statement and Statement of Intent  
Neighborhood Map 
Fire Flow / Ability to Serve 
11”x17” Site Plan 
Irrigation/Ditch Company Authorization Letter 
Landscape Plan 
Photos of Site 
Neighborhood Meeting Verification 
Affidavit of Legal Interest 
Waiver Request of Application Materials 
Structural Documentation  
(if previous Certificate of Occupancy has been issued and no change to IBC occupancy is 
anticipated) 
*Additional information may be required by staff such as a traffic/parking analysis, a
use analysis or documents related specifically to a business.

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X
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 For uses classified as drive-through, the site plan shall demonstrate safe pedestrian
and vehicular access and circulation on the site and between adjacent properties as
required in Section 8-2C-13 of Title 8.

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR IRRIGATION/DITCH AUTHORIZATION LETTER: 
 Required if irrigation canal/irrigation ditch runs through property or along property

lines

INFORMATION FOR NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING VERIFICATION: 
� Copy of notice sent to property owners within 300’ of an applicable property 
� List of notice recipients with names and addresses 
� Sign-up sheet from meeting 

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR WAIVER REQUEST OF APPLICATION MATERIALS: 
� Statement must include a list of the application materials to be waived and an 

explanation for the request 

STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTATION (IF NO CHANGE TO STRUCTURE OR IBC OCCUPANCY): 
� Industrial treatment compliance: a statement answering the following questions: 

 Do you or will you discharge wastewater other than domestic water from bathrooms to 
the City Sewer System? If yes, please describe. 

 Are floor drains present in your facility? If yes, are any chemicals stored on site in 
containers exceeding 1 gallon? 

 Do you or will you use fats, oils or greases in your business? If yes, do you have a 
grease trap/interceptor present 

� One set of detailed current floor plans legibly drawn on minimum 8 1/2 X 11 plan 
sheet drawn to ¼”= 1’ scale (with scale noted on plans) identifying: 
 Use and square footage per room (i.e. office, storage, restroom, etc.) 
 Primary Occupancy Classification (2018 IBC sec 303-312) 
 Occupancy Load (2018 IBC Sec 1004, table 1004.5) 
 Interior and exterior wall and opening dimensions, windows, doors, roll-up doors 
 Electrical panels interior and exterior 
 Gas meter location 
 Fire extinguisher locations and size 
 Emergency lighting locations 
 Illuminated exit sign locations 
 Fire sprinkler riser location 
 Fire alarm panel location 
 Commercial cooking operation location, including size and type of hoods and grease 

traps 
 Spray finishing operation location  
 Flammable or combustible product locations 
 Welding operation locations 
 Rack storage locations 

Disclaimer Clause:  X Denotes application information that may be waived depending on the nature of the request” found 
under table 8-6a-2 “required application information.” 



RESPONSE TO CUP QUESTIONS 
 

HOW IS THE USE APPROPRIATE TO THE LOCATION, THE LOT, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD, 
AND IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE USES PERMITTED IN THE APPLICABLE ZONING DISTRICT? 
 
Applicant Response: 
 
The proposed application is for DISH’S installation at an existing wireless communication 
facility which includes installation of ground-based equipment, including one (1) equipment 
cabinet, and collocating antennas and associated equipment on an existing Base 
Station (tower). 
 
IS THE USE SUPPORTED BY ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES OR SERVICES SUCH AS 
WATER/SEWER, SCHOOLS, ROADS, PARKS, TRANSIT, FIRE PROTECTION AND POLICE 
PROTECTION? 
 
Applicant Response: 
 
The subject site is an existing wireless communication facility, and it is served by existing 
utilities. 
 
HOW DOES THE USE AFFECT THE HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE OF THE COMMUNITY? 
 
Applicant Response: 
 
DISH’S collocation on an existing wireless communication facility will not have any impact on the 
surrounding community. 
 
HOW DOES THE USE SUPPORT THE GOALS OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN? 
 
Applicant Response: 
 
The proposed project is for the collocation on an existing wireless communication facility and limits 
the need for a new tower in Garden City. 
 
HOW FAR IS THE PROPOSED USE FROM A PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE PATHWAY? 
 
Applicant Response: 
 
The proposed use is a collocation at an existing wireless communication facility, and the proximity 
to pedestrian or bicycle pathways is not applicable. 



 



NEIGHBORHOOD MAP 

 

 



The Foundation for a Wireless World 

CrownCastle.com 

P h o n e :  

www.crowncastle.com 

May 13, 2025 

CITY OF GARDEN CITY, ID 

Planning & Zoning 

6015 GLENWOOD STREET 

GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-1347 

RE:  Request for Minor Modification to Existing Wireless Facility – EFR -Section 6409

Site Address: 8247 W State Street, Garden City, ID 83714 

Assessors Tax Parcel ID number: R0719420250 

Crown Site Number: 824322 / Crown Site Name: GrdnCity_Roe 

Customer Site Number: SLBO100019B / Application Number: 655968 
Affidavit of Legal Interest   

Dear City of Garden City, 

The  City of Garden City is requiring an Affidavit of Legal Interest for the Conditional Use Permit and Design 

Review permit applications for the proposed modifications at 8247 W. State Street, Garden City, ID (the “Subject 

Property”).  

Attached hereto is the Affidavit of Legal Interest signed by Global Signal Acquisitions IV LLC appointing GMA 

Network Services as authorized representative to submit for permits (see page 3 of this document).

The prior owner, Blynn Properties LLC (“Blynn”) signed a Wireless Communication Easement and Assignment 

Agreement dated August 18, 2010, with Unison, for a Communication Easement, which includes the Existing 

Agreements (as defined therein), for the property at 8247 W. State Street, Garden City, ID.  

Blynn signed that First Amendment to Wireless Communication Easement and Assignment Agreement with Ulysses 

(as defined therein), which is successor-in-interest to Unison, dated March 16, 2016 (“First Amendment”) that 

appointed Ulysses as its Attorney-in-Fact, and which was executed by Robert Milter of Blynn. The First 

Amendment, Section 5, stipulates as follows:   

Attorney-in-fact. Site Owner hereby confirms, ratifies, acknowledges and affirms that pursuant to the 

Agreement, it irrevocably appointed Ulysses as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power of 

substitution and re-substitution, to apply for and obtain any and all licenses, permits, consents or 

approvals which may be required in connection with the use of the Easements by Ulysses and as necessary 

to comply with applicable laws, statutes or regulations as set forth in Section 5 of the Agreement.   

Further, under the Assignment and Assumption of Easement Agreement dated October 3, 2019 (“Easement”), 

Ulysses assigned its respective interest in the Communication Easement, which affects that property previously 

owned by Blynn and now owned by DBII LLC via that vesting deed in 2020, to Global Signal Acquisitions IV LLC 

(“Global”). The Easement transferred the rights to act as Attorney-in-Fact per Section 5 of the First Amendment to 

Global.   



The Foundation for a Wireless World 

CrownCastle.com 

P h o n e :  

www.crowncastle.com 

Based upon this documentation, Global has the authority to sign a letter of authorization, or Affidavit of Legal 
Interest, as the case may be, to submit for any required permits pertaining to the Subject Property.

Let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks,  

Gary Abrahams 

GMA Network Services, LLC 

Agent for Crown Castle USA Inc. 
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VIA EMAIL SUBMITTAL 
CITY OF GARDEN CITY, IDAHO   
Planning@gardencityidaho.org 
building@gardencityidaho.org 
 
May 13, 2025   
 
City of Garden City, Idaho  
Planning Department  
6015 Glenwood Street  
Garden City, ID 83714  
 
 

**********NOTICE OF ELIGIBLE FACILITIES REQUEST********** 
   
RE:    Request for Minor Modification to Existing Wireless Facility – Section 6409 
 Site Address: 8247 W. State Street, Garden City, Idaho 83714   
 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION – DISH     
 

Crown Site Number: 824322 / Crown Site Name: GrdnCity_Roe   
Customer Site Number: SLBO100019B / Application Number: 655968 
City of Garden City Design Review application #: DSRFY2025-0006 
Neighborhood meeting held via Zoom on Tuesday, April 29, 2025  
  

Dear Reviewing Parties:  
 
On behalf of Dish Wireless, L.L.C. (“DISH” or “Applicant”), Crown Castle USA Inc. (“Crown Castle”) is 
pleased to submit this request to modify the existing wireless facility noted above through the collocation, 
replacement and/or removal of the Applicant’s equipment as an eligible facilities request for a minor 
modification under Section 64091 and the rules of the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”).2  
 
Section 6409 mandates that state and local governments must approve any eligible facilities request for the 
modification of an existing wireless tower or base station that does not substantially change the physical 
dimensions of such tower or base station. Under Section 6409, to toll the review period, if the reviewing 
authority determines that the application is incomplete, it must provide written notice to the applicant 

 
1 Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, § 6409 (2012) (codified at 47 U.S.C. 
§ 1455). 
2 Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facility Siting Policies, 29 FCC Rcd. 12865 
(2014) (codified at 47 CFR § 1.6100); and Implementation of State & Local Governments’ Obligation to Approve 
Certain Wireless Facility Modification Requests Under Section 6409(a) of the Spectrum Act of 2012, WT Docket 
No. 19-250 (June 10, 2020). 
3 See 47 CFR § 1.6100 (c)(3).  4 See 2020 Upgrade Order at paragraph 16. 

mailto:Planning@gardencityidaho.org
mailto:building@gardencityidaho.org
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within 30 days, which clearly and specifically delineates all missing documents or information reasonably 
related to whether the request meets the federal requirements.3  Additionally, if a state or local government, 
fails to issue any approvals required for this request within 60 days, these approvals are deemed granted. 
The FCC has clarified that the 30-day and 60-day deadlines begins when an applicant: (1) takes the first 
step required under state or local law; and (2) submits information sufficient to inform the jurisdiction that 
this modification qualifies under the federal law4.  Please note that with the submission of this letter and 
enclosed items, the thirty and sixty-day review periods have started. Based on this filing, the deadline for 
written notice of incomplete application is June 12, 2025, and the deadline for issuance of approval is 
July 12, 2025.     

The proposed scope of work for this project includes: 
Collocation of antennas, ancillary equipment and ground equipment as per plans for a new 
carrier (DISH) on an existing wireless communication facility.   

 
At the end of this letter is a checklist of the applicable substantial change criteria under Section 6409. 
Additionally, please find enclosed the following information in support of this request: 
 

(1) Eligible Facilities Request Applicant cover letter and narrative (see this document), with 
Attachment “A,” Section 6409 Substantial Change Checklist; Attachment “B,” Proposed 
Scope of Work; Attachment “C,” Photo of subject site; Attachment “D,” Location Map; 
Attachment “E,” Crown Castle authorization to submit permit applications;  

(2) City of Garden City Conditional Use Permit application form;  
(3) Compliance Statement and Statement of Intent; 
(4) Neighborhood Map;  
(5) Site Plan;  
(6) Construction drawings prepared by TEP dated 2/21/2025;  
(7) Photos of the site;  
(8) Neighborhood meeting verification – neighborhood meeting was held via Zoom on 4/29/2025;  
(9) Affidavit of Legal Interest;  
(10) Waiver Request of Application Materials – see below 
(11) Structural Documentation - Structural Analysis Report prepared by Morrison Hershfield dated 

9/13/2024;  
(12) Ada County Assessor information; and  
(13) Warranty Deed.   

 
Crown Castle requests a waiver for the following documents for this Conditional Use Permit application:  
 

A) Fire Flow/Ability to serve – this is not applicable to a 6409a application to modify a wireless facility 
B) Irrigation/Ditch company authorization letter – this is not applicable to a 6409a application to 

modify a wireless facility 
C) Landscape Plan – this is not applicable as no landscaping is proposed as part of this project  
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As these documents indicate, (i) the modification involves the collocation, removal or replacement of 
transmission equipment; and (ii) such modification will not substantially change the physical dimensions 
of such tower or base station. As such, it is an “eligible facilities request” as defined in the FCC’s rules to 
which the 60-day deadline for approval applies. Accordingly, Applicant requests all authorization necessary 
for this proposed minor modification under Section 6409. 
 
Our goal is to work with you to obtain approvals earlier than the deadline. We will respond promptly to any 
request for related information you may have in connection with this request. Please let us know how we 
can work with you to expedite the approval process. We look forward to working with you on this important  
project, which will improve wireless telecommunication services in your community using collocation on 
existing infrastructure.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
      Regards, 

      Gary Abrahams 
      Gary Abrahams 
      GMA Network Services, LLC 
      Agent for Crown Castle USA Inc.  
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Attachment “A”  

 
Section 6409 Substantial Change Checklist 
Towers Outside of the Public Right of Way 

 
The Federal Communications Commission has determined that a modification substantially changes the physical dimension of a 
wireless tower or base station under 47 U.S.C. § 1455(a) if it meets one of six enumerated criteria under 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100. 
Criteria for Towers Outside the Public Rights of Way 
 

YES/NO   

NO 
Does the modification increase the height of the tower by more than the greater of:  
       (a)  10% 
       (b)  or, the height of an additional antenna array plus separation of up to 20 feet 
from the top of the nearest existing antenna? 

YES/NO   

NO 
 Does the modification add an appurtenance to the body of the tower that would 
protrude from the edge of the tower more than 20 feet or more than the width of the 
tower structure at the level of the appurtenance, whichever is greater? 

YES/NO  

NO 
Does the modification involve the installation of more than the standard number of 
new equipment cabinets for the technology involved or add more than four new 
equipment cabinets?  

YES/NO 

NO 

 Does the modification entail any excavation or deployment outside the current site 
by more than 30 feet in any direction, not including any access or utility easements? 

YES/NO   

NO 
Does the modification defeat the concealment elements of the eligible support 
structure? 
 

YES/NO   

NO 
Does the modification violate conditions associated with the siting approval with the prior 
approval the tower or base station other than as specified in 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100(c)(7)(i) – 
(iv)? 

 
If all questions in the above section are answered “NO,” then the modification does not constitute a substantial 
change to the existing tower under 47 C.F.R. § 1.6100.  
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Attachment “B” 

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK FOR DISH   

8247 W. State Street, Garden City, Idaho 83714   
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Attachment “C” 

PHOTO OF SUBJECT SITE  

 

 

 

 



 
 

The Foundation for a Wireless World 

CrownCastle.com 

 

Attachment “D” 

LOCATION MAP  
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Attachment “E” 

AUTHORIZATION TO SUBMIT FOR PERMITS  

 







NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING NOTICE FOR A PROJECT IN 
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD   

4/12/2025  
 
To whom it may concern:  
 
You are invited to a neighborhood meeting to discuss a project we are proposing near your 
property. The purpose of the meeting is to discuss the project, answer any questions, and 
listen to your feedback and suggestions. 
 

A NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 29, 2025 @ 6:00 PM 
TO DISCUSS PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS TO AN EXISTING WIRELESS FACILITY AT  
8247 W. STATE STREET, GARDEN CITY, ID 83714 (project file numbers and project 

descriptions below)  
 

THE NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING WILL BE HELD VIA ZOOM AND CAN BE ACCESSED  
ON- LINE OR VIA PHONE AT THE LINKS BELOW:  

 
TO JOIN ONLINE:  

 
https://zoom.us/j/99855224236?pwd=0TkY1MaGhxFlWfv1OukbqmGEh6QqXs.1 

 
Meeting ID: 998 5522 4236 

Passcode: 664870 
 

TO JOIN VIA PHONE:  
 

+1-253-205-0468 
Meeting ID: 998-5522-4236# 

Passcode: *664870#  
 
If you would like to contact us ahead of the meeting, please feel free to reach us at 206-349-4279 or via email at 
gary@gmanetworkservices.com.  
 
To contact the Garden City Planning Dept., (please note the DRB number referenced below in any communication):  
PLANNING@GARDENCITYIDAHO.ORG   (also see form attached at the end of this notice)  
 
We look forward to hearing from you. After the neighborhood meeting, this application will be scheduled for review with 
the city. This application’s review with the City may take place as soon as 15 days after the neighborhood meeting. If you 
provided written comments to the city seven days prior to the applicant’s consultation, your comments will be reviewed 
as part of the application. Please note: If you wish to be an interested party or have the ability to appeal you must notify 
the City in writing. The City will inform interested parties of any revised materials that are submitted. You cannot appeal 
the application unless you have standing as prescribed in Idaho Code (Idaho Code 67-6521) and provide a written 
comment to the city seven days prior to the application’s formal review with the City.  
Thank you, 
Gary Abrahams  
For Crown Castle USA Inc., on behalf of AT&T Wireless and Dish Wireless, L.L.C  

mailto:gary@gmanetworkservices.com
mailto:PLANNING@GARDENCITYIDAHO.ORG


AT&T Wireless proposes to collocate at this existing wireless facility:  
 
 AT&T City of Garden City DRB application #DSRFY2024-0017 (Design Review)  
  
 With the following scope of work: 
 

 
Dish Wireless, L.L.C. proposes to also collocate at this existing wireless facility:  
 
 Dish Wireless City of Garden City DRB application #DSRFY2025-0006 (Design Review)  

 
 With the following scope of work:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



If you wish to be an interested party or may wish to appeal the City’s decision, please 
provide the City with the following information via email: planning@gardencityidaho.org.  
 
Or mail to:  
 
Attn: Development Services Department  
6015 N Glenwood St 
Garden City, ID 83714.  
 
File Number: ____________________________________________   
 
I wish to be an interested party:         ☐Yes            ☐No  
 
I wish to have the ability to appeal:   ☐Yes            ☐No  
 
Name: ________________________________________   
 
Email: _________________________________________  
 
Physical Address: _______________________________  
 

Which elements are of concern: ☐Massing ☐ 
Architectural elements ☐Connectivity 
☐Landscaping ☐Water features ☐Site layout 
☐Other: __________________  
 
Please elaborate: 
______________________________________________
______________________________________________
______________________________________________ 
 
____________________        ____________ 
Signature                                            Date 

mailto:planning@gardencityidaho.org


Clinton McCaleb 
12862 N. 10th Ave.  
Boise, ID  83714 - 0000 

 
Kimberly Jean Elder 
8252 W. Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714- 0000 

 
MHC Shenandoah Estates LLC  
917 W. Washington MS 316 
Chicago, IL 60607 - 0000 

Murdock Taylor Lee David  
1446 Caravan St 
Kuna, ID  83634-0000 
 

Judith A Henry  
8270 W Pamela St.  
Boise, ID 83714- 0000 

RL Properties LP  
9839 W Cable Car St. Ste. 101 
Boise, ID 83709 - 0000 

David Hatfield  
1464 E Territory Dr.  
Meridian, ID 83646 - 6547 

Michael W. Sommer 
8279 W. Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID 83714 - 0000 

DBII LLC 
9884 Stony Brook Way  
Middleton, ID  83644-0000 

Shelly J. Hatch  
2804 S. Blackspur Way  
Meridian, ID  83642 - 0000 

Jeffrey Stevenson  
8314 W. Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714 - 0000 

8309 W. State Street LLC  
PO Box 1281 
Eagle, ID  83616 - 0000 

State of Idaho (Dept. of Lands) 
300 N. 6th St.  
Boise, ID  83702 - 0000 

Leslie Renee Dunn  
8315 W. Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714 - 0000 

HFP REDLEG 12 LLC  
PO Box 140111 
Garden City, ID  83714 - 0000 

Charles Ray Peterson  
307 E 680 North  
Lindon, UT  84042-0000 

Andrea Chu  
8332 W Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID 83714 - 0000 

SI Five LLC  
PO Box 140337  
Boise, ID 83714 - 0000 

John W. Biss 
499 S Meridian Rd  
Meridian, ID 83642 - 0000 

Gerard J Halpin  
8333 W Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714-0000 

Gary Abrahams  
590 – 1st Ave. South, #705  
Seattle, WA  98104  

LLV II LLC  
5321 W Hidden Springs Dr.  
Boise, ID  83714 - 0000 

Laird Lyons Family Trust  
8351 W Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714 - 0000 

Mariia Antonova 
Assistant Planner 
City of Garden City, Dev. Services 
6015 Glenwood St. 
Garden City, ID 83714 

Larry D Carroll 
8151 W Kerry St.  
Boise, ID 83714-0000 

State of Idaho (Dept. of Forestry)  
8355 W. State St.  
Boise, ID  83714 - 6071 

 

Emily Marie LaFrance 
8234 W Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714 - 0000 

Morgan Daniel  
8360 W. Pamela St.  
Garden City, ID  83714 - 0000 

 

 



PRIMOWNER ADDCONCAT STATCONCAT 
MCCALEB CLINTON 12862 N 10TH AVE BOISE, ID 83714-0000 
MURDOCK TAYLOR LEE DAVID 1446 W CARAVAN ST KUNA, ID 83634-0000 
HATFIELD DAVID 1464 E TERRITORY DR MERIDIAN, ID 83646-6547 
HATCH SHELLEY J 2804 S BLACKSPUR WAY MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000 
STATE OF IDAHO (DEPT OF LANDS) 300 N 6TH ST BOISE, ID 83702-0000 
PETERSON CHARLES RAY 307 E 680 N LINDON, UT 84042-0000 
BISS JOHN W 499 S MERIDIAN RD MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000 
LLV II LLC 5321 W HIDDEN SPRINGS DR BOISE, ID 83714-0000 
CARROLL LARRY D 8151 W KERRY ST BOISE, ID 83714-0000 

LAFRANCE EMILY MARIE 8234 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

ELDER KIMBERLEY JEAN 8252 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

HENRY JUDITH A 8270 W PAMELA ST BOISE, ID 83714-0000 

SOMMER MICHAEL W 8279 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

STEVENSON JEFFREY 8314 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

DUNN LESLIE RENEE 8315 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

CHU ANDREA 8332 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

HALPIN GERARD J 8333 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

LAIRD LYONS FAMILY TRUST 
04/12/2023 8351 W PAMELA ST 

GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

STATE OF IDAHO (DEPT OF FORESTRY) 8355 W STATE ST BOISE, ID 83714-6071 

DANIEL MORGAN 8360 W PAMELA ST 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

MHC SHENANDOAH ESTATES LLC 917 W WASHINGTON MS 316 CHICAGO, IL 60607-0000 
RL PROPERTIES LP 9839 W CABLE CAR ST STE 101 BOISE, ID 83709-0000 



DBII LLC 9884 STONY BROOK WAY 
MIDDLETON, ID 83644-
0000 

8309 W STATE STREET LLC PO BOX 1281 EAGLE, ID 83616-0000 

HFP REDLEG 12 LLC PO BOX 140111 
GARDEN CITY, ID 83714-
0000 

SI FIVE LLC PO BOX 140337 BOISE, ID 83714-0000 
      
      

 



Neighborhood Meeting Sign-in Sheet Template 

Date: 4/29/2025 Time: 6:00 PM Day:     Tuesday

Project Synopsis: 

AT&T proposes to install ground based equipment, including a walk-in-cabinet, at the base of the monopole.  AT&T will install antennas 

and associated equipment on the monopole.   Dish proposes to install ground based equipment, including (1) equipment cabinet, at the 

base of the monopole.  Dish will install antennas and associated equipment on the monopole.  Both projects require a CUP. 

Name Address  
(house number, street, suit, 
studio, if applicable) 

City/State/ZIP Email Are you interested in 
having standing to 
object to this project? 
(yes/no) 

No one attended the meeting

gary
Cross-Out
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May 13, 2025  
 
Garden City Planning  
6015 Glenwood Street 
Garden City, Idaho 83714 
 
Subject:  Compliance Statement and Statement of Intent-DISH CUP application  
 
Dear Reviewing Parties: 
 
DISH is requesting conditional use permit approval to expand a current legal non-conforming use 
in the C-2 zone pursuant to Garden City Code § 8-1B-3.  The existing facility was lawfully 
established through Conditional Use Permit 03-17-CU by Garden City on December 17, 2003.  
Garden City subsequently amended allowed uses in the C-2 zone that excluded Wireless 
Communication Facilities.   
 
This letter is submitted as the Compliance Statement and Statement of Intent in consideration of 
the requirement by Garden City for a Design review and conditional use permit application. 
 
Crown ID:   BU: 824322 

Application ID: 655968 (DISH)      
 
Applicant:    Crown Castle USA Inc. for DISH      
     
Preparer for Applicant: Gary Abrahams   
    GMA Network Services, LLC 
    For Crown Castle USA Inc.  
    590 – 1st Ave. South, #705 
    Seattle, WA  98104 
    206-349-4279 
    Gary@GMAnetworkservices.com  
 
Property Owner:   DB II LLC 
    8247 W. State St. 
    Garden City, ID  83714 
 
Tower/Facility Owner:  Global Signal Acquisitions IV LLC  

8247 W. State St. 
Garden City, ID 83714 

 
Request: Conditional Use Permit approval for DISH to expand an existing 

legal non-conforming use, pursuant to Garden City Code 8-1B-3 
 
Location:    8247 W. State St. 

Garden City, Idaho 83714 
 
Parcel #:   R0719420250 
 

mailto:Gary@GMAnetworkservices.com


2 
 

Zoning:    C-2 (General Commercial) 

DISH continues to expand and upgrade its wireless communications network to meet the public’s 
demand for current and future technologies related to wireless services. DISH proposes to install 
antennas and ancillary equipment at the 70-foot (rad center) level of the existing 118-foot 
monopole.  DISH also proposes to install one (1) equipment cabinet, slab-on-grade, in a new 
fenced compound surrounded by a new wood fence which complies with Garden City code.  
Detailed construction drawings are included with this application.   
 
§ 8-1B-3 NONCONFORMING USES: 

A.  A nonconforming use may continue as long as the use remains lawful and is not 
abandoned, expanded, or extended, subject to the following provisions: 

1.  Nonconforming uses, structures, or portions thereof that have been declared dangerous 
and not abated or are a chronic public nuisance as defined by Garden City code shall lose 
their nonconforming status for failure to act. 

Response:  Not applicable as none of the aforementioned has been declared nor are they 
reasonably applicable to the facility. 

2.  No existing use or structure containing a nonconforming use may be expanded in intensity 
or degree of use, enlarged, extended, constructed, reconstructed, moved, or structurally 
altered except: (a) through the approval of a conditional use permit in accord with the 
procedures set forth in chapter 6, article B, "Specific Provisions", of this title; or (b) where 
the use of the structure is changed to a conforming use. 

Response:  Not applicable.  The applicant and parties to the applicant (the “Applicants”) do not 
agree with Garden City staff’s interpretation that the proposed collocation constitutes an expansion 
in intensity or degree of use, enlargement, or extension.  The existing facility is a wireless facility 
that includes a tower and equipment compound.  As such the proposed collocation does not change, 
enlarge or extend that use or facility.  Additionally the proposed project is an Eligible Facilities 
Request.  In order to move the project forward this application is submitted under protest in order 
to satisfy subsection (a) of this section.  As such the Applicants have not agreed the proposal is not 
an Eligible Facility nor waive any rights or remedy under Federal Law including associated 
Order(s). 

3.  A nonconforming use may be extended to occupy additional land area only through the 
approval of a conditional use permit in accordance with the procedures set forth in chapter 
6, article B, "Specific Provisions", of this title. 
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Response:  DISH has completed a design review process with Garden City under 
#DSRFY2025-0006.  The conditional use permit application is submitted to satisfy City staff’s 
interpretation and position for this subsection.  The preceding response is incorporated by 
reference as it shares applicability to our position to this subsection as well. 

4.  The nonconforming use shall be deemed to be abandoned and shall not be reestablished 
if the use of the property is changed.  Conducting activity of another use on the property, 
commencing utility service for another use, or approval of an application to change the use 
of a property shall be considered change of use. 

Response:  Not applicable.  There is no proposed change of use. 

B.  A nonconforming use may be changed only to a conforming use. 

Response:  Not applicable.  There is no proposed change of use. 

C.  If a nonconforming use has ceased for twelve (12) consecutive months and not declared 
the intent to continue the nonuse of the use or improvements designed for the use, as defined 
by Idaho Code section 67-6538 and approved Garden City procedures, or has been 
replaced with a conforming use, the nonconforming use shall be deemed abandoned and 
shall not be reestablished. If a nonconforming use has ceased for ten (10) consecutive years 
the nonconforming use shall be deemed abandoned and shall not be reestablished 
regardless of declaration to continue the nonuse of the use or improvements designed for 
the use. 

Response: Not applicable.  The legal non-conforming use has not ceased. 

 
8-2C-46:  WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITY: 
 

A. Setback: 
 
1.  A wireless communication facility shall not be located closer than five 

thousand two hundred eighty feet (5,280') (1 mile) from an existing cellular 
tower. 

 
Response:  Not applicable as a wireless communication facility as defined by the City’s code 

is not proposed.  § 8-7A-2 defines a Wireless Communication Facility as (a) steel 
monopole, guywire tower, lattice tower or other similar structure designed to 
support directional antennas, parabolic dishes or antennas, microwave dishes; in 
addition to associated ground equipment and other similar equipment used in the 

http://legislature.idaho.gov/idstat/Title67/T67CH65SECT67-6538.htm
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wireless communications industry.  The proposed collocation of antennas are to be 
attached to an existing legal non-conforming Wireless Communication Facility.   

 
2.  In addition to the setbacks required for the base zoning district as set forth 

in section 8-2B-3, table 8-2B-2, "Form Standards In All Base Zoning 
Districts", of this chapter, a support tower for a wireless communication 
facility shall be set back one foot (1') for every ten feet (10') of the total 
tower height. 

 
Response: Not applicable as a new support tower is not proposed.   
 

3.  All equipment shelters, cabinets or other on ground ancillary structures 
shall meet the setback requirements of the zone. 

 
Response: DISH proposes to expand the fenced area to the west of the existing ground-based 

equipment to accommodate its equipment cabinet.  The required minimum 5-foot 
setback to all property lines in the C-2 zone will be maintained. 

 
B.  Height: The maximum height, including all antenna attachments shall be one 

hundred feet (100') in the C-1 zone and one hundred twenty five feet (125') in the 
LI zone. 

 
Response:  Not applicable as the existing facility is not within a C-1 or LI zone.  As previously 

stated, the proposed DISH installation will be at an existing Wireless 
Communication Facility that was legally established in 2003. 

 
Further, § 8-2B-3 (E)(2) exempts maximum height limitations as follows:  The 
maximum height limitations shall not apply to the following: fire and hose tower; 
power line tower; water tank or tower; windmill; wireless communication facility, 
or other commercial or personal tower and/or antenna structure; or other 
appurtenances usually required to be placed above the level of the ground and not 
intended for human occupancy [emphasis added in bold]. 

 
C.  Collocation: No new towers shall be allowed unless there has been an analysis 

certified by a qualified engineer and specific to the site that collocation on an 
existing wireless communication facility is infeasible. Evidence to demonstrate that 
no existing facility can accommodate the proposed new facility may consist of any 
of the following: 

 
1.  No existing towers or structures are located within the geographic area 

required to meet the proposed facility’s requirements; 
 

2.  Existing structures are not of sufficient height to meet the engineering 
requirements of the proposed structure; 
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3.  Existing structures do not have sufficient structural strength to support the 
proposed antenna and/or equipment; or 

 
4.  The proposed antenna would cause electromagnetic interference with the 

antenna on existing structures, or the antenna on the existing structure 
would cause similar interference with the proposed antenna. 

 
Response:  Not applicable as a new tower is not proposed.  
 

D.  Site Design: 
 

1.  Tower facilities shall be landscaped with a buffer outside the perimeter of 
the compound in accordance with the standards set forth in subsection 8-4I-5C of 
this title. 

 
Response:  No landscaping is proposed or required for this project.  The DISH equipment will 

be screened with a new wood fence.       
 

2.  Materials, colors, textures and screening shall be used that blend the tower 
facility to the natural and built environment. Supporting electrical and mechanical 
equipment installed on the tower shall use colors that are similar to the tower. 

 
Response:  All proposed DISH tower-based equipment is factory painted.       
 

3.  Except as required by the federal aviation administration (FAA) or the 
 federal communications commission (FCC), transmission structures shall not be 
artificially lighted. Equipment shelters may use lighting consistent with the lighting 
standards set forth in section 8-4A-4, "Outdoor Lighting", of this title. 

 
Response:      No new tower lighting is proposed as part of this application.  
 

E.  Site Maintenance: A wireless communication facility that is no longer in use shall 
be completely removed and the site restored to its preexisting condition within six 
(6) months of the cessation of operation.  

 
Response:  The proposed wireless communication facility will be removed within six months 

of the cessation of operation to the extent that any conflicting law or right that may 
conflict including legal remedy(s) is not waived should this unlikely event occur.  

 
F.  Other Regulations Apply: The site and structure design shall be subject to review 

by the design committee and the process set forth in section 8-6B-3 of this title. 
(Ord. 898-08, 9-8-2008; and. Ord. 944-12, 5-14-2012) 

 
Response:  This section is recognized not withstanding pre-emptive law and ruling under the 

Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-96, § 6409 
(2012) and subsequent FCC Infrastructure Orders. 
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Conclusion 
 
The proposed EFR 6409a application for DISH meets all requirements of the Garden City code.  
 
Thank you in advance for your prompt review and approval of this application. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Gary Abrahams 
GMA Network Services, LLC  
Agent for Crown Castle USA Inc.  
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DISH WIRELESS, L.L.C. SITE ID:

SLBOI00019B
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SCOPE OF WORK

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

TE
P 

is 
a 

fa
m

ily
 o

f c
om

pa
ni

es
 li

ce
ns

ed
 to

 p
ro

vi
de

 d
iff

er
en

t s
er

vi
ce

s i
n 

di
ffe

re
nt

 ju
ris

di
ct

io
ns

. D
ep

en
di

ng
 o

n 
th

e 
ju

ris
di

ct
io

n,
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l e

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
an

d 
la

nd
 su

rv
ey

in
g 

se
rv

ic
es

 a
re

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 T
EP

 O
pC

o 
LL

C,
 a

 D
el

aw
ar

e 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y 

co
m

pa
ny

, T
EP

 E
ng

in
ee

rin
g,

 P
LL

C,
 a

 N
or

th
 C

ar
ol

in
a 

pr
of

es
sio

na
l l

im
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
co

m
pa

ny
, o

r M
&

H
En

gi
ne

er
in

g,
 P

LL
C,

 a
 N

ew
 Y

or
k 

pr
of

es
sio

na
l l

im
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
co

m
pa

ny
. G

en
er

al
 c

on
tr

ac
to

r s
er

vi
ce

s a
re

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
by

 T
EP

DB
 O

pC
o 

LL
C,

 a
 D

el
aw

ar
e 

lim
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
co

m
pa

ny
. W

e 
ac

qu
ire

 th
e 

re
qu

isi
te

 li
ce

ns
es

 in
 e

ac
h 

st
at

e.
 A

dd
iti

on
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ca
n 

be
 o

bt
ai

ne
d 

fr
om

 th
e 

co
m

pa
ny

.

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-1.0
1

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-1.1
1

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-1.2

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-1.3

2

31

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-2.1
1 2

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-2.2
2

1

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-3
55

1

43

2

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9

CABINET DETAIL

BACK SIDE FRONT

TOP

February 21, 2025

A-4

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-5

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

A-6

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

E-1
11 3

2

“ ” “ ” 

“ ” “ ” 

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

E-2

1

4

7

2

5

8

3

6

9

Andrew Berglund



Andrew Berglund





February 21, 2025

E-3

1

32PANEL SCHEDULE

PPC ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

1

NOT USED

LOAD SERVED
VOLT AMPS
(WATTS) TRIP CKT

# PHASE CKT
# TRIP

VOLT AMPS
(WATTS) LOAD SERVED

PPC GFCI OUTLET

CHARLES GFCI OUTLET

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

180

180

L1 L2

15A

15A

1

3

5

7

9

11

13

15

17

19

21

23

A 2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

A

B

30A

30A

30A

30A

2880

L1 L2

2880

2880

2880

2880

2880

2880

2880

ABB/GE INFINITY
RECTIFIER 1

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

-SPACE-

ABB/GE INFINITY
RECTIFIER 2

ABB/GE INFINITY
RECTIFIER 3

ABB/GE INFINITY
RECTIFIER 4

VOLTAGE AMPS 180 180
200A MCB, 1Φ, 24 SPACE, 120/240V

MB RATING: 65,000 AIC

11520 11520

L1 L2

11700 11700

98 98

98

123

VOLTAGE AMPS

AMPS

MAX 125%

MAX AMPS

THE ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS PERFORMED ALL REQUIRED SHORT CIRCUIT
CALCULATIONS AND THE AIC RATINGS FOR EACH DEVICE IS ADEQUATE TO PROTECT
THE EQUIPMENT AND THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.

THE ENGINEER OF RECORD HAS PERFORMED ALL REQUIRED VOLTAGE DROP
CALCULATIONS AND ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT AND FEEDERS COMPLY WITH THE NEC
(LISTED ON T-1) ARTICLE 210.19(A)(1) FPN NO.4

 PPC FEED CONDUCTORS (1 CONDUIT): USING THWN, AL.

250kcmil AL - 0.3970 SQ. IN X 3 = 1.1910 SQ. IN
#4 AL - 0.0824 SQ. IN X 1 = 0.0824 SQ. IN <GROUND
----------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL = 1.2734 SQ. IN

3.0" SCH 40 PVC CONDUIT IS ADEQUATE TO HANDLE THE TOTAL OF (4) WIRES,
INCLUDING GROUND WIRE, AS INDICATED ABOVE.

1

THE (2) CONDUITS WITH (4) CURRENT CARRYING CONDUCTORS EACH, SHALL APPLY
THE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR OF 80% PER 2014/17  NEC TABLE 310.15(B)(3)(a) OR
2020 NEC TABLE 310.15(C)(1) FOR UL1015 WIRE.

#12 FOR 15A-20A/1P BREAKER: 0.8 x 30A = 24.0A
#10 FOR 25A-30A/2P BREAKER: 0.8 x 40A = 32.0A
#8 FOR 35A-40A/2P BREAKER: 0.8 x 55A = 44.0A
#6 FOR 45A-60A/2P BREAKER: 0.8 x 75A = 60.0A

CONDUIT SIZING: AT 40% FILL PER NEC CHAPTER 9, TABLE 4, ARTICLE 358.

0.5" CONDUIT - 0.122 SQ. IN AREA
0.75" CONDUIT - 0.213 SQ. IN AREA
2.0" CONDUIT - 1.316 SQ. IN AREA
3.0" CONDUIT - 2.907 SQ. IN AREA

CABINET CONVENIENCE OUTLET CONDUCTORS (1 CONDUIT): USING THWN-2, CU.

#12 - 0.0050 SQ. IN X 2 = 0.0100 SQ. IN
#12 - 0.0050 SQ. IN X 1 = 0.0050 SQ. IN <GROUND
---------------------------------------------------
TOTAL = 0.0150 SQ. IN

0.5" EMT CONDUIT IS ADEQUATE TO HANDLE THE TOTAL OF (3) WIRES, INCLUDING
GROUND WIRE, AS INDICATED ABOVE.

RECTIFIER CONDUCTORS (2 CONDUITS): USING UL1015, CU.

#10 - 0.0266 SQ. IN X 4 = 0.1064 SQ. IN
#10 - 0.0082 SQ. IN X 1 = 0.0082 SQ. IN <BARE GROUND
---------------------------------------------------
TOTAL = 0.1146 SQ. IN

0.75" EMT CONDUIT IS ADEQUATE TO HANDLE THE TOTAL OF (5) WIRES,
INCLUDING GROUND WIRE, AS INDICATED ABOVE.

PPC FEED CONDUCTORS (1 CONDUIT): USING THWN, CU.

3/0 - 0.2679 SQ. IN X 3 = 0.8037 SQ. IN
#6 - 0.0507 SQ. IN X 1 = 0.0507 SQ. IN <GROUND
---------------------------------------------------
TOTAL = 0.8544 SQ. IN

3.0" SCH 40 PVC CONDUIT IS ADEQUATE TO HANDLE THE TOTAL OF (4) WIRES,
INCLUDING GROUND WIRE, AS INDICATED ABOVE.

FOR RECTIFIER 1

FOR RECTIFIER 2

FOR RECTIFIER 3

FOR RECTIFIER 4

(2) PROPOSED
0.75" EMT CONDUITS

FOR CONVENIENCE OUTLET

15A 03

15A 05

SPACE 07

SPACE 09

SPACE 11

SPACE 13

SPACE 15

SPACE 17

SPACE 19

SPACE 21

SPACE 23

04

06

08

10

12

14

16

18

SPACE20

SPACE22

SPACE24

SPACE SPACE

01 02

30A

30A

30A

30A
PROPOSED 2 #10, 1 #10 CU GND.

PROPOSED 2 #10

PROPOSED 2 #10, 1 #10 CU GND.

PROPOSED 2 #10

GFCI

SURGE SUPPRESSION
DEVICE 100KA SAD/MOV

N

BACKUP
GENERATOR
CAMLOCK
GEN PLUG

200A 200A

UTILITY SERVICE ENTRANCE
120/240 VAC 1PH

SERVICE/FEEDER CONDUCTOR LENGTH TABLE
(BASED ON INDUSTRY STANDARD 3% VOLTAGE DROP AND 5% NEC ALLOWABLE LIMIT)

DESIGN LOADS

DISH Wireless L.L.C. MAXIMUM
CONTINUOUS LOAD (160A)
(NEC ARTICLE 220 AND 230

3% VOLTAGE DROP)

DISH Wireless L.L.C. MAXIMUM
CONTINUOUS LOAD (160A)
(NEC ARTICLE 220 AND 230

5% VOLTAGE DROP)

220'

130'

250 kcmil AL

NOTES:

1. 250 MCM/KCMIL AL + #2 AL GRD MAY BE USED AS REPLACEMENT FOR 3/0 CU + #6 CU GRD SERVICE CONDUCTOR FROM THE DISH Wireless L.L.C.
FIRST MEANS OF DISCONNECT/UTILITY COMPANY MEET-ME POINT. REFER TO VALUES ABOVE TO LIMIT VOLTAGE DROP TO 3%.

2. ALUMINUM/COPPER CONDUCTORS MUST BE RATED 75°C.
3. ALUMINUM TO COPPER BUSS CONNECTIONS MUST MEET AND CONFORM TO ANSI AND BE UL LISTED. USE ANTI CORROSION CONDUCTIVE

LUBRICANT ON CONNECTIONS.
4. PPC MAIN DISCONNECT CIRCUIT BREAKERS ACCEPT #4 - 300KCMIL AL OR CU CONDUCTORS.
5. VOLTAGE DROP FOR SINGLE METER ENCLOSURE FED FROM TRANSFORMER WITH MULTIPLE CUSTOMERS IS CALCULATED FROM THE TRANSFORMER

TO PPC. (SERVICE AND FEEDER CONDUCTOR LENGTH)
6. VOLTAGE DROP FOR MULTI-METER ENCLOSURE IS CALCULATED FROM THE METER TO PPC. (FEEDER CONDUCTOR LENGTH)
7. VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A POWER FACTOR OF 1, A LINE TO GROUND VOLTAGE PER CONDUCTOR OF 120V, NO CORRECTION

FACTOR FOR AMBIENT TEMPERATURE OR ADJUSTMENT FACTOR FOR MORE THAN THREE CURRENT-CARRYING CONDUCTORS IN A SINGLE CONDUIT
OR RACEWAY. A POWER FACTOR LESS THAN 1 FOR VOLTAGE LESS THAN 120 WILL RESULT IN SHORTER DISTANCES THAN SHOWN IN TABLE.

260'

155'

300 kcmil AL

240'

145'

3/0 CU

300'

180'

4/0 CU

360'

215'

250 kcmil CU

425'

255'

300 kcmil CU

PROPOSED POWER PROTECTIVE CABINET
120/240V, 1 PH, SERVICE RATED, OVERALL UL
LISTED POWER CENTER, N3R, 65K/10K AIC

MAIN BREAKER WITH
INTERLOCKED GENERATOR
FEED, 200A 65K AIC

NOTE:

BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SUPPLYING RECTIFIERS ARE TO BE RATED UL1015, 105°C, 600V,
AND PVC INSULATED, IN THE SIZES SHOWN IN THE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM. CONTRACTOR MAY
SUBSTITUTE UL1015 WIRE FOR THWN-2 FOR CONVENIENCE OUTLET BRANCH CIRCUIT.

BREAKERS REQUIRED:
(4) 30A, 2P BREAKER - SQUARE D P/N: Q0230
(2) 15A, 1P BREAKER - SQUARE D P/N: Q0115

(1) PROPOSED
0.5" EMT CONDUITS

PROPOSED 2 #12, 1 #12 CU GND.

CONDUCTOR SIZES

RAYCAP NETWORK CABINET
ABB INFINITY DC PLANT

1
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tnxTower Report - version 8.2.4.3 

 
Date:   September 13, 2024 
 
 Morrison Hershfield 
 1455 Lincoln Parkway, Suite 500 
 Atlanta, GA 30346 
 (770) 379-8500 
 
Subject: Structural Analysis Report 
 
Carrier Designation: DISH Network Co-Locate 
 Site Number: SLBOI00019B 
 
Crown Castle Designation: BU Number: 824322 
 Site Name: GrdnCity_Roe 
 JDE Job Number: 2100685 
 Work Order Number: 2327692 
 Order Number: 655968 Rev. 5 
 
Engineering Firm Designation: Morrison Hershfield Project Number: CN5-036R9 / 2400001 
 
Site Data: 8247 W State Street, Garden City, Ada County, ID 83714 
 Latitude 43° 40' 22.63'', Longitude -116° 17' 21.27'' 
 118 Foot - EEI Monopole Tower 
 
Morrison Hershfield is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity 
of the above-mentioned tower. 
 
The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we 
have determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundation, under the following load case, to be: 
 
 LC7: Proposed Equipment Configuration     Sufficient Capacity 
 
This analysis has been performed in accordance with the 2018 International Building Code based upon an 
ultimate 3-second gust wind speed of 102 mph. Applicable standard references and design criteria are listed in 
Section 2 - Analysis Criteria. 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G. Lance Cooke, C.E. (ID License No. P-14780) 
Senior Engineer 
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1) INTRODUCTION 

 
This tower is a 118 ft monopole tower designed by Engineered Endeavors, Inc. 

 
2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA 

 
 TIA-222 Revision: TIA-222-H 
 Risk Category: II 
 Wind Speed: 102 mph 
 Exposure Category: C 
 Topographic Factor: 1 
 Service Wind Speed: 60 mph 

 
Table 1 - Proposed Equipment Configuration 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

70.0 70.0 

3 
cellmax 

technologies 

CMA-
UBTULBULBHH/6516/16/21/21 

w/ Mount Pipe 

1 1-3/8 
3 fujitsu TA08025-B604 

3 fujitsu TA08025-B605 

1 raycap RDIDC-9181-PF-48_CCIV3 

1 - 
Commscope  

MC-K6MHDX-9-96 (3) 

 
Table 2 - Other Considered Equipment 

Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

120.0 120.0 

4 ericsson 
AIR 32 B2A/B66AA  

w/ Mount Pipe 

5  
2  
1 

1-5/8  
1-3/8  
3/4 

4 ericsson 
AIR6449 B41_T-MOBILE  

w/ Mount Pipe 

4 rfs/celwave 
APXVAALL24_43-U-

NA20_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

4 ericsson 
RADIO 4449 B71 B85A 

_T-MOBILE 

4 ericsson RRUS 4415 B25_CCIV2 

1 perfect vision 
6' Quad T-Arm Mount  

[#PV-MPM4-TA24-6-HR2-AP7] 

107.0 107.0 

3 rfs/celwave 
APXVBBLL20X_43-C-I20  

w/ Mount Pipe 

3 1-9/16 
3 

samsung 
telecommunications 

RFD01F-26A 

3 
samsung 

telecommunications 
RRH-P4 

1 - T-Arm Mount [TA 702-3] 

97.0 97.0 2 raycap RHSDC-3315-PF-48 2 1-5/8 
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Mounting 
Level (ft) 

Center 
Line 

Elevation 
(ft) 

Number 
of 

Antennas 

Antenna 
Manufacturer 

Antenna Model 
Number 
of Feed 
Lines 

Feed 
Line 

Size (in) 

96.0 

97.0 
3 ericsson RADIO 4449 B13/B5 

1 1-7/8 

3 ericsson RADIO 8843 B2/B66A_CCIV2 

96.0 1 - Platform Mount [LP 602-1] 

94.0 

3 commscope NHH-65C-R2B w/ Mount Pipe 

3 commscope 
NHHSS-65C-R2B  

w/ Mount Pipe 

3 ericsson AIR 6449 w/ Mount Pipe 

3 ericsson RADIO 4408 

80.0 

82.0 3 ericsson AIR 6419 B77G 

5  
2 

7/8  
3/8 

80.0 

6 commscope NNH4-65C-R6-V3 

3 ericsson 4490 B5/B12 

3 ericsson 4890 B25/B66 

3 ericsson RADIO 4478 B14 

2 raycap DC9-48-60-24-PC16-EV 

6 site pro 1 8' Bulk Pipe [#P296] 

1 commscope 
12.5' Tri-Sectored Frame Mount 

[#MCG23HDXL-12M12126] 

78.0 3 ericsson AIR 6419 B77D 

 
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE 
 

Table 3 - Documents Provided 

Document Reference Source 

4-GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS 3489772 CCISITES 

4-TOWER FOUNDATION DRAWINGS/DESIGN/SPECS 3489771 CCISITES 

4-TOWER MANUFACTURER DRAWINGS 3489773 CCISITES 

 
 3.1) Analysis Method 
 

tnxTower (version 8.2.4.3), a commercially available analysis software package, was used to create a 
three-dimensional model of the tower and calculate member stresses for various loading cases. 
Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A. When applicable, Crown Castle has 
calculated and provided the effective area for panel antennas using approved methods following the 
intent of the TIA-222 standard. 

 
 3.2) Assumptions 
 

1) Tower and structures were maintained in accordance with the TIA-222 Standard. 
2) The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as 

specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings. 
 

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. Morrison 
Hershfield should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower. 
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4) ANALYSIS RESULTS 
 

Table 4 - Section Capacity (Summary) 

Section 
No. 

Elevation (ft) Component 
Type 

Size Critical 
Element 

P (K) SF*P_allow 
(K) 

% Capacity Pass / Fail 

L1 118 - 77.04 Pole TP27.2x18x0.1875 1 -11.62 955.27 47.1 Pass 

L2 77.04 - 48.17 Pole TP33.18x25.9445x0.1875 2 -23.45 1168.47 92.9 Pass 

L3 48.17 - 0 Pole TP43.5x31.7767x0.25 3 -32.87 2108.03 89.3 Pass 

       Summary  

      Pole (L2) 92.9 Pass 

      Rating =  92.9 Pass 

 
Table 5 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity - LC7 

Notes Component Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail 

1 Anchor Rods 
0 

72.8 Pass 

1 Base Plate 74.8 Pass 

1 Base Foundation (Structure) 
0 

47.2 Pass 

1 Base Foundation (Soil Interaction) 36.4 Pass 

 

Structure Rating (max from all components) =  92.9%* 

Notes: 
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C - Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity 

consumed.  
2) *Rating per TIA-222-H, Section 15.5.  

 
 4.1) Recommendations 
 

The tower and its foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the proposed load configuration. No 
modifications are required at this time. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

TNXTOWER OUTPUT 



 Consulting Engineers 

 Morrison Hershfield 
 1455 Lincoln Parkway, Suite 500 

 Atlanta, GA 30346 
 Phone: (770) 379-8500 

 FAX: (770) 379-8501 

Job: 
CN5-036R9 / 2400001

 Project: 824322 / GrdnCity_Roe
 Client:  Crown Castle USA  Drawn by: KYR  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 09/13/24  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 

C:\Users\KRahul\Desktop\CN5-036 - 824322 - GrdnCity_Roe\CN5-036R9 SA\Analysis\CN5-036R9 BU_824322 WO_2327692.eri
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MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

 A572-65  65 ksi  80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.   Tower is located in Ada County, Idaho.
2.   Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.   Tower designed for a 102 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
4.   Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
5.   Tower Risk Category II.
6.   Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
7.   TOWER RATING: 92.9%
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  Tower Input Data    
 
 
The tower is a monopole. 
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-H standard. 
The following design criteria apply:  

Tower is located in Ada County, Idaho. 
Tower base elevation above sea level: 2605.00 ft. 
Basic wind speed of 102 mph. 
Risk Category II. 
Exposure Category C. 
Simplified Topographic Factor Procedure for wind speed-up calculations is used. 
Topographic Category: 1. 
Crest Height: 0.00 ft. 
Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 
A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 
Pressures are calculated at each section. 
Stress ratio used in pole design is 1. 
Tower analysis based on target reliabilities in accordance with Annex S. 
Load Modification Factors used: Kes(Fw) = 0.95. 
Maximum demand-capacity ratio is: 1.05. 
Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not 
considered. 

 

  Options    
 

  Consider Moments - Legs   Assume Legs Pinned   Calculate Redundant Bracing Forces 
  Consider Moments - Horizontals √ Assume Rigid Index Plate   Ignore Redundant Members in FEA 
  Consider Moments - Diagonals √ Use Clear Spans For Wind Area   SR Leg Bolts Resist Compression 
  Use Moment Magnification   Use Clear Spans For KL/r   All Leg Panels Have Same Allowable 

√ Use Code Stress Ratios   Retension Guys To Initial Tension   Offset Girt At Foundation 
√ Use Code Safety Factors - Guys √ Bypass Mast Stability Checks √ Consider Feed Line Torque 
  Escalate Ice √ Use Azimuth Dish Coefficients   Include Angle Block Shear Check 
  Always Use Max Kz √ Project Wind Area of Appurtenances   Use TIA-222-H Bracing Resist. Exemption 
  Use Special Wind Profile √ Alternative Appurt. EPA Calculation   Use TIA-222-H Tension Splice Exemption 
  Include Bolts In Member Capacity   Autocalc Torque Arm Areas Poles 
  Leg Bolts Are At Top Of Section   Add IBC .6D+W Combination √ Include Shear-Torsion Interaction 
  Secondary Horizontal Braces Leg   Sort Capacity Reports By Component   Always Use Sub-Critical Flow 
  Use Diamond Inner Bracing (4 Sided)   Triangulate Diamond Inner Bracing    Use Top Mounted Sockets 
  SR Members Have Cut Ends   Treat Feed Line Bundles As Cylinder   Pole Without Linear Attachments 
  SR Members Are Concentric   Ignore KL/ry For 60 Deg. Angle Legs   Pole With Shroud Or No Appurtenances 
  Distribute Leg Loads As Uniform   Use ASCE 10 X-Brace Ly Rules   Outside and Inside Corner Radii Are Known 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 September 13, 2024 
118 Ft Monopole Tower Structural Analysis CCI BU No 824322 
Project Number CN5-036R9 / 2400001, Order 655968, Revision 5 Page 8 

tnxTower Report - version 8.2.4.3 

  Tapered Pole Section Geometry    
 
 Section Elevation  

 
ft 

Section 
Length 

ft 

Splice 
 Length 

ft 

Number 
of 

Sides 

Top 
Diameter 

in 

Bottom 
Diameter 

in 

Wall 
Thickness 

in 

Bend 
Radius 

in 

Pole Grade 

L1 118.00-77.04 40.96 3.92 18 18.0000 27.2000 0.1875 0.7500 A572-65 
(65 ksi) 

L2 77.04-48.17 32.79 4.66 18 25.9445 33.1800 0.1875 0.7500 A572-65 
(65 ksi) 

L3 48.17-0.00 52.83   18 31.7767 43.5000 0.2500 1.0000 A572-65 
(65 ksi) 

 
 

 Tapered Pole Properties    
 
 Section Tip Dia. 

in 
Area 
in2 

I 
in4 

r 
in 

C  
in 

I/C 
in3 

J 
in4 

It/Q 
in2 

w 
in 

w/t 

L1 18.2488 10.6007 424.9328 6.3234 9.1440 46.4712 850.4248 5.3013 2.8380 15.136 
  27.5907 16.0758 1481.9720 9.5894 13.8176 107.2525 2965.8939 8.0394 4.4572 23.772 

L2 27.1942 15.3287 1284.7927 9.1437 13.1798 97.4818 2571.2760 7.6658 4.2362 22.593 
  33.6629 19.6347 2700.1713 11.7123 16.8554 160.1958 5403.8956 9.8192 5.5097 29.385 

L3 33.2784 25.0165 3141.3821 11.1920 16.1426 194.6023 6286.8978 12.5106 5.1527 20.611 
  44.1325 34.3189 8110.4083 15.3537 22.0980 367.0200 16231.4884 17.1627 7.2160 28.864 

 
Tower 

 Elevation 
 
 

ft 

Gusset 
Area 

(per face) 
 

ft2 

Gusset 
Thickness 

 
 

in 

Gusset Grade Adjust. Factor 
Af 

Adjust. 
Factor  

Ar 

Weight Mult. 
 

Double Angle 
Stitch Bolt 
Spacing 

Diagonals 
in 

Double Angle 
Stitch Bolt 
Spacing 

Horizontals 
in 

Double Angle 
Stitch Bolt 
Spacing 

Redundants 
in 

L1 118.00-
77.04 

      1 1 1       

L2 77.04-
48.17 

      1 1 1       

L3 48.17-0.00       1 1 1       
 

 

 Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Round Or Flat 
 

Description Sector Exclude 
From 

Torque 
Calculation 

Componen
t 

Type 

Placement 
 

ft 

Total 
Number 

Number 
Per Row 

Start/En
d 

Position  
 

Width or 
Diamete

r 
in 

Perimete
r 
 

in 

Weight 
 

plf 

Safety Line 3/8 C No Surface Ar 
(CaAa) 

118.00 - 
12.00 

1 1 -0.450 
-0.450 

0.3750  0.22 

Climbing Pegs C No Surface Ar 
(CaAa) 

118.00 - 
12.00 

1 1 -0.500 
-0.400 

0.7050  1.80 

******                     
TYPE 3(1-9/16) A No Surface Ar 

(CaAa) 
107.00 - 

8.00 
3 3 0.000 

0.150 
1.5700  0.80 

******                     

 
 

 Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Area 
 

Description Face 
or 

Leg  

Allow 
Shield 

Exclude 
From 

Torque 
Calculation 

Componen
t 

Type 

Placement 
 

ft 

Total 
Number 

 CAAA 
 

ft2/ft 

Weight 
 

plf 

******                   
WR-VG86ST-

BRD(3/4) 
A No No Inside Pole 118.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 0.58 

HCS 6X12 
6AWG(1-3/8) 

A No No Inside Pole 118.00 - 8.00 2 No Ice 0.00 1.70 

HCS 6X12 
4AWG(1-5/8) 

A No No Inside Pole 118.00 - 8.00 4 No Ice 0.00 2.40 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg  

Allow 
Shield 

Exclude 
From 

Torque 
Calculation 

Componen
t 

Type 

Placement 
 

ft 

Total 
Number 

 CAAA 
 

ft2/ft 

Weight 
 

plf 

MLE HYBRID 
9POWER/18FIBE

R RL 2(1-5/8) 

A No No Inside Pole 118.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 1.07 

******                   
HB158-1-08U8-

S8J18(1-5/8) 
B No No Inside Pole 97.00 - 8.00 2 No Ice 0.00 1.30 

******                   
85096867_CCIV2(

1-7/8) 
B No No Inside Pole 96.00 - 8.00 1 No Ice 0.00 3.20 

******                   
RFFT-48SM-001-

XXX(3/8) 
B No No Inside Pole 80.00 - 0.00 2 No Ice 0.00 0.06 

PWRT-606-S(7/8) B No No Inside Pole 80.00 - 0.00 5 No Ice 0.00 0.89 
******                   

CU12PSM9P8XXX
(1-3/8) 

A No No Inside Pole 70.00 - 0.00 1 No Ice 0.00 1.66 

******                   

 
 

 Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas  
 
Tower 
Sectio

n 

Tower 
 Elevation 

ft 

Face AR 

 
 ft2 

AF 

  
ft2 

CAAA 

In Face  
ft2 

CAAA 

Out Face  
ft2 

Weight 
 

K 

L1 118.00-77.04 A 
B 
C 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

14.111 
0.000 
4.424 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.67 
0.13 
0.08 

L2 77.04-48.17 A 
B 
C 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

13.598 
0.000 
3.118 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.53 
0.30 
0.06 

L3 48.17-0.00 A 
B 
C 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

18.920 
0.000 
3.906 

0.000 
0.000 
0.000 

0.77 
0.45 
0.07 

 
 

   Feed Line Center of Pressure     
 

 Section Elevation  
 

ft 

CPX 

 
in 

CPZ 

 
in 

CPX 

Ice 
in 

CPZ 

Ice 
in 

L1 118.00-77.04 -1.2930 -1.0927 -0.8700 -0.7353 
L2 77.04-48.17 -1.8274 -1.5256 -1.2261 -1.0236 
L3 48.17-0.00 -1.6618 -1.3818 -1.0819 -0.8996 

 
Note: For pole sections, center of pressure calculations do not consider feed line shielding.  
 
 

 Shielding Factor Ka 
 

Tower 
Section 

Feed Line 
Record No. 

Description Feed Line 
Segment 

Elev. 

Ka 
No Ice 

Ka 
Ice 

L1 1 Safety Line 3/8 77.04 - 
118.00 

1.0000 1.0000 

L1 2 Climbing Pegs 77.04 - 
118.00 

1.0000 1.0000 

L1 9 TYPE 3(1-9/16) 77.04 - 
107.00 

1.0000 1.0000 

L2 1 Safety Line 3/8 48.17 - 
77.04 

1.0000 1.0000 

L2 2 Climbing Pegs 48.17 - 
77.04 

1.0000 1.0000 
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Tower 
Section 

Feed Line 
Record No. 

Description Feed Line 
Segment 

Elev. 

Ka 
No Ice 

Ka 
Ice 

L2 9 TYPE 3(1-9/16) 48.17 - 
77.04 

1.0000 1.0000 

L3 1 Safety Line 3/8 12.00 - 
48.17 

1.0000 1.0000 

L3 2 Climbing Pegs 12.00 - 
48.17 

1.0000 1.0000 

L3 9 TYPE 3(1-9/16) 8.00 - 48.17 1.0000 1.0000 

 
 

   Discrete Tower Loads    
 

Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft 

Azimuth 
Adjustmen

t 
 
 
° 

Placement 
 
 
 

ft 

 CAAA 
Front 

 
 

ft2 

CAAA 
Side 

 
 

ft2 

Weight 
 
 
 

K 

Lightning Rod 7' x 9/16'' A None   0.0000 121.50 No Ice 0.39 0.39 0.01 
******                   

AIR 32 B2A/B66AA w/ 
Mount Pipe 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 3.76 3.15 0.19 

AIR 32 B2A/B66AA w/ 
Mount Pipe 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 3.76 3.15 0.19 

AIR 32 B2A/B66AA w/ 
Mount Pipe 

C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 3.76 3.15 0.19 

AIR 32 B2A/B66AA w/ 
Mount Pipe 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 3.76 3.15 0.19 

APXVAALL24_43-U-
NA20_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 14.69 6.87 0.18 

APXVAALL24_43-U-
NA20_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 14.69 6.87 0.18 

APXVAALL24_43-U-
NA20_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 14.69 6.87 0.18 

APXVAALL24_43-U-
NA20_TMO w/ Mount Pipe 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 14.69 6.87 0.18 

AIR6449 B41_T-MOBILE 
w/ Mount Pipe 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 5.19 2.71 0.13 

AIR6449 B41_T-MOBILE 
w/ Mount Pipe 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 5.19 2.71 0.13 

AIR6449 B41_T-MOBILE 
w/ Mount Pipe 

C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 5.19 2.71 0.13 

AIR6449 B41_T-MOBILE 
w/ Mount Pipe 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 5.19 2.71 0.13 

RADIO 4449 B71 B85A_T-
MOBILE 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.97 1.59 0.07 

RADIO 4449 B71 B85A_T-
MOBILE 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.97 1.59 0.07 

RADIO 4449 B71 B85A_T-
MOBILE 

C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.97 1.59 0.07 

RADIO 4449 B71 B85A_T-
MOBILE 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.97 1.59 0.07 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft 

Azimuth 
Adjustmen

t 
 
 
° 

Placement 
 
 
 

ft 

 CAAA 
Front 

 
 

ft2 

CAAA 
Side 

 
 

ft2 

Weight 
 
 
 

K 

0.00 
RRUS 4415 B25_CCIV2 A From Leg 4.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.84 0.82 0.05 

RRUS 4415 B25_CCIV2 B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.84 0.82 0.05 

RRUS 4415 B25_CCIV2 C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.84 0.82 0.05 

RRUS 4415 B25_CCIV2 C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.84 0.82 0.05 

6' x 2.375'' OD Horizontal 
Mount Pipe [#PIPE-

238X72] 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.43 0.01 0.02 

6' x 2.375'' OD Horizontal 
Mount Pipe [#PIPE-

238X72] 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.43 0.01 0.02 

6' x 2.375'' OD Horizontal 
Mount Pipe [#PIPE-

238X72] 

C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.43 0.01 0.02 

6' x 2.375'' OD Horizontal 
Mount Pipe [#PIPE-

238X72] 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 1.43 0.01 0.02 

4' x 2.375'' OD Corner 
Support Pipe [#PIPE-

238X48] 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 0.87 0.01 0.01 

4' x 2.375'' OD Corner 
Support Pipe [#PIPE-

238X48] 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 0.87 0.01 0.01 

4' x 2.375'' OD Corner 
Support Pipe [#PIPE-

238X48] 

C From Face 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 0.87 0.01 0.01 

4' x 2.375'' OD Corner 
Support Pipe [#PIPE-

238X48] 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 120.00 No Ice 0.87 0.01 0.01 

6' Quad T-Arm Mount 
[#PV-MPM4-TA24-6-HR2-

AP7] 

A None   0.0000 120.00 No Ice 14.35 14.35 1.25 

******                   
APXVBBLL20X_43-C-I20 

w/ Mount Pipe 
A From Leg 3.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 9.99 5.59 0.12 

APXVBBLL20X_43-C-I20 
w/ Mount Pipe 

B From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 9.99 5.59 0.12 

APXVBBLL20X_43-C-I20 
w/ Mount Pipe 

C From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 9.99 5.59 0.12 

RFD01F-26A A From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 1.32 0.81 0.05 

RFD01F-26A B From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 1.32 0.81 0.05 

RFD01F-26A C From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 1.32 0.81 0.05 

RRH-P4 A From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 2.74 1.79 0.06 

RRH-P4 B From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 2.74 1.79 0.06 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft 

Azimuth 
Adjustmen

t 
 
 
° 

Placement 
 
 
 

ft 

 CAAA 
Front 

 
 

ft2 

CAAA 
Side 

 
 

ft2 

Weight 
 
 
 

K 

RRH-P4 C From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 2.74 1.79 0.06 

8' x 2'' Mount Pipe A From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

8' x 2'' Mount Pipe B From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

8' x 2'' Mount Pipe C From Leg 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 107.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

T-Arm Mount [TA 702-3] A None   0.0000 107.00 No Ice 4.75 4.75 0.34 
******                   

RHSDC-3315-PF-48 A From Leg 0.50 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 97.00 No Ice 3.71 2.19 0.03 

RHSDC-3315-PF-48 C From Leg 0.50 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 97.00 No Ice 3.71 2.19 0.03 

******                   
NHHSS-65C-R2B w/ 

Mount Pipe 
A From Leg 4.00 

0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.35 4.30 0.10 

NHHSS-65C-R2B w/ 
Mount Pipe 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.35 4.30 0.10 

NHHSS-65C-R2B w/ 
Mount Pipe 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.35 4.30 0.10 

NHH-65C-R2B w/ Mount 
Pipe 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.56 4.47 0.08 

NHH-65C-R2B w/ Mount 
Pipe 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.56 4.47 0.08 

NHH-65C-R2B w/ Mount 
Pipe 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.56 4.47 0.08 

AIR 6449 w/ Mount Pipe A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.18 2.72 0.12 

AIR 6449 w/ Mount Pipe B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.18 2.72 0.12 

AIR 6449 w/ Mount Pipe C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 5.18 2.72 0.12 

RADIO 4449 B13/B5 A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
1.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.98 1.71 0.08 

RADIO 4449 B13/B5 B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
1.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.98 1.71 0.08 

RADIO 4449 B13/B5 C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
1.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.98 1.71 0.08 

RADIO 4408 A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 0.60 0.33 0.01 

RADIO 4408 B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 0.60 0.33 0.01 

RADIO 4408 C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 0.60 0.33 0.01 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft 

Azimuth 
Adjustmen

t 
 
 
° 

Placement 
 
 
 

ft 

 CAAA 
Front 

 
 

ft2 

CAAA 
Side 

 
 

ft2 

Weight 
 
 
 

K 

-2.00 
RADIO 8843 

B2/B66A_CCIV2 
A From Leg 4.00 

0.00 
1.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.98 1.70 0.08 

RADIO 8843 
B2/B66A_CCIV2 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
1.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.98 1.70 0.08 

RADIO 8843 
B2/B66A_CCIV2 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
1.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.98 1.70 0.08 

8' x 2'' Mount Pipe A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

8' x 2'' Mount Pipe B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

8' x 2'' Mount Pipe C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 96.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

Platform Mount [LP 602-1] A None   0.0000 96.00 No Ice 31.07 31.07 1.34 
******                   

AIR 6419 B77G A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
2.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 4.64 1.87 0.07 

AIR 6419 B77G B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
2.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 4.64 1.87 0.07 

AIR 6419 B77G C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
2.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 4.64 1.87 0.07 

AIR 6419 B77D A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.47 1.37 0.07 

AIR 6419 B77D B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.47 1.37 0.07 

AIR 6419 B77D C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
-2.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.47 1.37 0.07 

(2) NNH4-65C-R6-V3 A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 9.75 3.96 0.13 

(2) NNH4-65C-R6-V3 B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 9.75 3.96 0.13 

(2) NNH4-65C-R6-V3 C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 9.75 3.96 0.13 

DC9-48-60-24-PC16-EV A From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.26 1.12 0.03 

DC9-48-60-24-PC16-EV B From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.26 1.12 0.03 

4890 B25/B66 A From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.70 1.22 0.07 

4890 B25/B66 B From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.70 1.22 0.07 

4890 B25/B66 C From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.70 1.22 0.07 

4490 B5/B12 A From Leg 2.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.20 0.85 0.02 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft 

Azimuth 
Adjustmen

t 
 
 
° 

Placement 
 
 
 

ft 

 CAAA 
Front 

 
 

ft2 

CAAA 
Side 

 
 

ft2 

Weight 
 
 
 

K 

0.00 
4490 B5/B12 B From Leg 2.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.20 0.85 0.02 

4490 B5/B12 C From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.20 0.85 0.02 

RADIO 4478 B14 A From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.02 1.25 0.06 

RADIO 4478 B14 B From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.02 1.25 0.06 

RADIO 4478 B14 C From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.02 1.25 0.06 

(2) 8' Bulk Pipe [#P296] A From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

(2) 8' Bulk Pipe [#P296] B From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

(2) 8' Bulk Pipe [#P296] C From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

8' x 2.875'' OD Stiff Arm 
[#MT-54696120] 

A From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.30 0.01 0.05 

8' x 2.875'' OD Stiff Arm 
[#MT-54696120] 

B From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.30 0.01 0.05 

8' x 2.875'' OD Stiff Arm 
[#MT-54696120] 

C From Leg 2.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 2.30 0.01 0.05 

(4) 10.5' X 2.875'' Mount 
Pipe [#MT-546-126] 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.02 3.02 0.06 

(4) 10.5' X 2.875'' Mount 
Pipe [#MT-546-126] 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.02 3.02 0.06 

(4) 10.5' X 2.875'' Mount 
Pipe [#MT-546-126] 

C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.02 3.02 0.06 

Back Vertical Arm Mount 
[#SFG2206] 

A From Leg 1.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 1.54 1.54 0.06 

Back Vertical Arm Mount 
[#SFG2206] 

B From Leg 1.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 1.54 1.54 0.06 

Back Vertical Arm Mount 
[#SFG2206] 

C From Leg 1.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 80.00 No Ice 1.54 1.54 0.06 

(2) Ring Mount [#MC-
RM1550-3] 

A None   0.0000 80.00 No Ice 3.60 3.60 0.23 

12.5' Tri-Sectored Frame 
Mount [#MCG23HDXL-

12M12126] 

A None   0.0000 80.00 No Ice 30.43 30.43 1.69 

******                   
CMA-

UBTULBULBHH/6516/16/2
1/21 w/ Mount Pipe 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 17.53 6.20 0.14 

CMA-
UBTULBULBHH/6516/16/2

1/21 w/ Mount Pipe 

B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 17.53 6.20 0.14 

CMA- C From Leg 4.00 0.0000 70.00 No Ice 17.53 6.20 0.14 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft 

Azimuth 
Adjustmen

t 
 
 
° 

Placement 
 
 
 

ft 

 CAAA 
Front 

 
 

ft2 

CAAA 
Side 

 
 

ft2 

Weight 
 
 
 

K 

UBTULBULBHH/6516/16/2
1/21 w/ Mount Pipe 

0.00 
0.00 

TA08025-B604 A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.96 0.98 0.06 

TA08025-B604 B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.96 0.98 0.06 

TA08025-B604 C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.96 0.98 0.06 

TA08025-B605 A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.96 1.13 0.08 

TA08025-B605 B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.96 1.13 0.08 

TA08025-B605 C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.96 1.13 0.08 

RDIDC-9181-PF-
48_CCIV3 

A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 2.01 1.17 0.02 

(2) 8' x 2'' Mount Pipe A From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

(2) 8' x 2'' Mount Pipe B From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

(2) 8' x 2'' Mount Pipe C From Leg 4.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 70.00 No Ice 1.90 1.90 0.03 

Commscope MC-
K6MHDX-9-96 (3) 

A None   0.0000 70.00 No Ice 15.30 15.30 1.19 

******                   

 
 

 Load Combinations    
 
Comb. 

No. 
Description 

1 Dead Only 
2 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg - No Ice 
3 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg - No Ice 
4 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 30 deg - No Ice 
5 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 30 deg - No Ice 
6 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 60 deg - No Ice 
7 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 60 deg - No Ice 
8 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg - No Ice 
9 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg - No Ice 
10 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 120 deg - No Ice 
11 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 120 deg - No Ice 
12 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 150 deg - No Ice 
13 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 150 deg - No Ice 
14 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg - No Ice 
15 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg - No Ice 
16 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 210 deg - No Ice 
17 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 210 deg - No Ice 
18 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 240 deg - No Ice 
19 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 240 deg - No Ice 
20 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 270 deg - No Ice 
21 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 270 deg - No Ice 
22 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 300 deg - No Ice 
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Comb. 
No. 

Description 

23 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 300 deg - No Ice 
24 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 330 deg - No Ice 
25 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 330 deg - No Ice 
26 Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service 
27 Dead+Wind 30 deg - Service 
28 Dead+Wind 60 deg - Service 
29 Dead+Wind 90 deg - Service 
30 Dead+Wind 120 deg - Service 
31 Dead+Wind 150 deg - Service 
32 Dead+Wind 180 deg - Service 
33 Dead+Wind 210 deg - Service 
34 Dead+Wind 240 deg - Service 
35 Dead+Wind 270 deg - Service 
36 Dead+Wind 300 deg - Service 
37 Dead+Wind 330 deg - Service 

 
 

  Maximum Member Forces   
 
Sectio

n 
No. 

Elevation 
ft 

Component 
Type 

Condition Gov. 
Load 

Comb. 

Axial 
 

K 

Major Axis 
Moment 

kip-ft 

Minor Axis 
Moment 

kip-ft 

L1 118 - 77.04 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 
      Max. Compression 8 -11.71 -241.55 -3.55 
      Max. Mx 20 -11.71 241.80 -4.24 
      Max. My 14 -11.62 0.46 -265.59 
      Max. Vy 20 -9.31 241.80 -4.24 
      Max. Vx 14 9.85 0.46 -265.59 
      Max. Torque 8     -2.65 

L2 77.04 - 
48.17 

Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 

      Max. Compression 8 -23.52 -678.04 -3.41 
      Max. Mx 20 -23.52 678.28 -4.66 
      Max. My 14 -23.45 0.75 -718.39 
      Max. Vy 20 -16.87 678.28 -4.66 
      Max. Vx 14 17.45 0.75 -718.39 
      Max. Torque 20     2.56 

L3 48.17 - 0 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 
      Max. Compression 8 -32.88 -1613.07 -3.14 
      Max. Mx 20 -32.88 1613.68 -5.33 
      Max. My 14 -32.87 1.40 -1682.78 
      Max. Vy 20 -18.39 1613.68 -5.33 
      Max. Vx 14 18.91 1.40 -1682.78 
      Max. Torque 20     2.42 
        

  
 

   Maximum Reactions    
 

Location Condition Gov. 
Load 

Comb. 

Vertical 
K 

Horizontal, X 
K 

Horizontal, Z 
K 

Pole Max. Vert 14 32.90 0.01 -18.87 
  Max. Hx 20 32.90 18.35 -0.01 
  Max. Hz 2 32.90 -0.01 18.87 
  Max. Mx 2 1674.28 -0.01 18.87 
  Max. Mz 8 1613.07 -18.35 0.01 
  Max. Torsion 20 2.41 18.35 -0.01 
  Min. Vert 23 24.67 15.89 9.43 
  Min. Hx 8 32.90 -18.35 0.01 
  Min. Hz 14 32.90 0.01 -18.87 
  Min. Mx 14 -1682.78 0.01 -18.87 
  Min. Mz 20 -1613.68 18.35 -0.01 
  Min. Torsion 8 -2.41 -18.35 0.01 
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 Tower Mast Reaction Summary    
 

Load 
Combination 

Vertical  
 

K 

Shearx 
 

K 

Shearz 
 

K 

 Overturning 
Moment, Mx  

kip-ft 

 Overturning 
Moment, Mz 

kip-ft 

Torque 
 

kip-ft 
Dead Only 27.42 0.00 0.00 3.44 0.25 -0.00 
1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg - 
No Ice 

32.90 0.01 -18.87 -1674.28 -0.79 -0.01 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg - 
No Ice 

24.67 0.01 -18.87 -1643.89 -0.85 -0.01 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 30 deg - 
No Ice 

32.90 9.18 -16.35 -1450.03 -807.21 1.16 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 30 deg - 
No Ice 

24.67 9.18 -16.35 -1423.84 -792.23 1.11 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 60 deg - 
No Ice 

32.90 15.90 -9.44 -836.10 -1397.40 2.05 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 60 deg - 
No Ice 

24.67 15.90 -9.44 -821.45 -1371.39 1.96 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg - 
No Ice 

32.90 18.35 -0.01 3.14 -1613.07 2.41 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg - 
No Ice 

24.67 18.35 -0.01 1.99 -1583.04 2.31 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 120 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 15.89 9.43 842.68 -1396.32 2.12 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 120 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 15.89 9.43 825.72 -1370.33 2.03 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 150 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 9.17 16.34 1457.43 -805.33 1.24 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 150 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 9.17 16.34 1428.91 -790.38 1.19 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 -0.01 18.87 1682.78 1.40 0.01 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 -0.01 18.87 1650.03 1.30 0.01 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 210 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 -9.18 16.35 1458.51 807.84 -1.22 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 210 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 -9.18 16.35 1429.97 792.69 -1.17 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 240 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 -15.90 9.44 844.57 1398.02 -2.11 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 240 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 -15.90 9.44 827.58 1371.85 -2.02 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 270 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 -18.35 0.01 5.33 1613.68 -2.41 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 270 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 -18.35 0.01 4.13 1583.48 -2.31 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 300 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 -15.89 -9.43 -834.20 1396.92 -2.07 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 300 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 -15.89 -9.43 -819.60 1370.77 -1.98 

1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 330 deg 
- No Ice 

32.90 -9.17 -16.34 -1448.94 805.93 -1.19 

0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 330 deg 
- No Ice 

24.67 -9.17 -16.34 -1422.77 790.82 -1.14 

Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service 27.42 0.00 -6.15 -537.50 -0.10 -0.00 
Dead+Wind 30 deg - Service 27.42 2.99 -5.33 -465.22 -260.03 0.38 
Dead+Wind 60 deg - Service 27.42 5.18 -3.08 -267.33 -450.21 0.66 
Dead+Wind 90 deg - Service 27.42 5.98 -0.00 3.12 -519.70 0.77 
Dead+Wind 120 deg - 
Service 

27.42 5.18 3.07 273.67 -449.86 0.67 

Dead+Wind 150 deg - 
Service 

27.42 2.99 5.32 471.82 -259.42 0.39 

Dead+Wind 180 deg - 
Service 

27.42 -0.00 6.15 544.46 0.60 0.00 

Dead+Wind 210 deg - 
Service 

27.42 -2.99 5.33 472.17 260.53 -0.39 

Dead+Wind 240 deg - 
Service 

27.42 -5.18 3.08 274.29 450.72 -0.67 

Dead+Wind 270 deg - 
Service 

27.42 -5.98 0.00 3.83 520.21 -0.77 

Dead+Wind 300 deg - 27.42 -5.18 -3.07 -266.72 450.37 -0.67 
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Load 
Combination 

Vertical  
 

K 

Shearx 
 

K 

Shearz 
 

K 

 Overturning 
Moment, Mx  

kip-ft 

 Overturning 
Moment, Mz 

kip-ft 

Torque 
 

kip-ft 
Service 
Dead+Wind 330 deg - 
Service 

27.42 -2.99 -5.32 -464.86 259.92 -0.39 

  
 

 Solution Summary   
 
 

Load 
Comb. 

Sum of Applied Forces Sum of Reactions  
% Error PX 

K 
PY 
K 

PZ 
K 

PX 
K 

PY 
K 

PZ 
K 

1 0.00 -27.42 0.00 0.00 27.42 -0.00 0.000% 
2 0.01 -32.90 -18.87 -0.01 32.90 18.87 0.000% 
3 0.01 -24.67 -18.87 -0.01 24.67 18.87 0.000% 
4 9.18 -32.90 -16.35 -9.18 32.90 16.35 0.000% 
5 9.18 -24.67 -16.35 -9.18 24.67 16.35 0.000% 
6 15.90 -32.90 -9.44 -15.90 32.90 9.44 0.000% 
7 15.90 -24.67 -9.44 -15.90 24.67 9.44 0.000% 
8 18.35 -32.90 -0.01 -18.35 32.90 0.01 0.000% 
9 18.35 -24.67 -0.01 -18.35 24.67 0.01 0.000% 
10 15.89 -32.90 9.43 -15.89 32.90 -9.43 0.000% 
11 15.89 -24.67 9.43 -15.89 24.67 -9.43 0.000% 
12 9.17 -32.90 16.34 -9.17 32.90 -16.34 0.000% 
13 9.17 -24.67 16.34 -9.17 24.67 -16.34 0.000% 
14 -0.01 -32.90 18.87 0.01 32.90 -18.87 0.000% 
15 -0.01 -24.67 18.87 0.01 24.67 -18.87 0.000% 
16 -9.18 -32.90 16.35 9.18 32.90 -16.35 0.000% 
17 -9.18 -24.67 16.35 9.18 24.67 -16.35 0.000% 
18 -15.90 -32.90 9.44 15.90 32.90 -9.44 0.000% 
19 -15.90 -24.67 9.44 15.90 24.67 -9.44 0.000% 
20 -18.35 -32.90 0.01 18.35 32.90 -0.01 0.000% 
21 -18.35 -24.67 0.01 18.35 24.67 -0.01 0.000% 
22 -15.89 -32.90 -9.43 15.89 32.90 9.43 0.000% 
23 -15.89 -24.67 -9.43 15.89 24.67 9.43 0.000% 
24 -9.17 -32.90 -16.34 9.17 32.90 16.34 0.000% 
25 -9.17 -24.67 -16.34 9.17 24.67 16.34 0.000% 
26 0.00 -27.42 -6.15 -0.00 27.42 6.15 0.000% 
27 2.99 -27.42 -5.33 -2.99 27.42 5.33 0.000% 
28 5.18 -27.42 -3.08 -5.18 27.42 3.08 0.000% 
29 5.98 -27.42 -0.00 -5.98 27.42 0.00 0.000% 
30 5.18 -27.42 3.07 -5.18 27.42 -3.07 0.000% 
31 2.99 -27.42 5.32 -2.99 27.42 -5.32 0.000% 
32 -0.00 -27.42 6.15 0.00 27.42 -6.15 0.000% 
33 -2.99 -27.42 5.33 2.99 27.42 -5.33 0.000% 
34 -5.18 -27.42 3.08 5.18 27.42 -3.08 0.000% 
35 -5.98 -27.42 0.00 5.98 27.42 -0.00 0.000% 
36 -5.18 -27.42 -3.07 5.18 27.42 3.07 0.000% 
37 -2.99 -27.42 -5.32 2.99 27.42 5.32 0.000% 

 
 

 Non-Linear Convergence Results   
 

Load 
Combination 

Converged? Number 
 of Cycles 

Displacement 
Tolerance 

Force 
Tolerance 

1 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00000001 
2 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00008344 
3 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00003142 
4 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00058553 
5 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00020148 
6 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00052666 
7 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00018081 
8 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00086932 
9 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00041348 
10 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00059848 
11 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00020590 
12 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00055321 
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13 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00018829 
14 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00008703 
15 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00003319 
16 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00055643 
17 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00018927 
18 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00060063 
19 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00020649 
20 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00089194 
21 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00042428 
22 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00052454 
23 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00018012 
24 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00058442 
25 Yes 6 0.00000001 0.00020117 
26 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00037724 
27 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00023236 
28 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00018699 
29 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00008266 
30 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00025293 
31 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00020582 
32 Yes 4 0.00000001 0.00039563 
33 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00020785 
34 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00025404 
35 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00008342 
36 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00018617 
37 Yes 5 0.00000001 0.00023246 

 
 

 Maximum Tower Deflections - Service Wind   
 

Section 
No. 

Elevation 
 

ft 

Horz. 
Deflection 

in 

Gov. 
Load 

Comb. 

Tilt 
 
° 

Twist 
 
° 

L1 118 - 77.04 29.252 32 2.1275 0.0211 
L2 80.96 - 48.17 14.143 32 1.6792 0.0069 
L3 52.83 - 0 5.904 32 1.0471 0.0028 
      

  
 

 Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind 
 

Elevation 
 

ft 

Appurtenance Gov. 
Load 

Comb. 

Deflection 
 

in 

Tilt 
 
° 

Twist 
 
° 

Radius of 
Curvature 

ft 

121.50 Lightning Rod 7' x 9/16'' 32 29.252 2.1275 0.0211 22298 
120.00 AIR 32 B2A/B66AA w/ Mount 

Pipe 
32 29.252 2.1275 0.0211 22298 

107.00 APXVBBLL20X_43-C-I20 w/ 
Mount Pipe 

32 24.518 2.0264 0.0162 10135 

97.00 RHSDC-3315-PF-48 32 20.335 1.9188 0.0121 5308 
96.00 NHHSS-65C-R2B w/ Mount Pipe 32 19.927 1.9067 0.0117 5067 
80.00 AIR 6419 B77G 32 13.801 1.6612 0.0066 2968 
70.00 CMA-

UBTULBULBHH/6516/16/21/21 
w/ Mount Pipe 

32 10.469 1.4508 0.0047 2511 

  
 

 Maximum Tower Deflections - Design Wind   
 

Section 
No. 

Elevation 
 

ft 

Horz. 
Deflection 

in 

Gov. 
Load 

Comb. 

Tilt 
 
° 

Twist 
 
° 

L1 118 - 77.04 90.096 14 6.4984 0.0653 
L2 80.96 - 48.17 43.711 14 5.1867 0.0214 
L3 52.83 - 0 18.258 14 3.2396 0.0088 
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 Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Design Wind 
 

Elevation 
 

ft 

Appurtenance Gov. 
Load 

Comb. 

Deflection 
 

in 

Tilt 
 
° 

Twist 
 
° 

Radius of 
Curvature 

ft 

121.50 Lightning Rod 7' x 9/16'' 14 90.096 6.4984 0.0653 7559 
120.00 AIR 32 B2A/B66AA w/ Mount 

Pipe 
14 90.096 6.4984 0.0653 7559 

107.00 APXVBBLL20X_43-C-I20 w/ 
Mount Pipe 

14 75.579 6.2130 0.0502 3435 

97.00 RHSDC-3315-PF-48 14 62.744 5.9027 0.0375 1797 
96.00 NHHSS-65C-R2B w/ Mount Pipe 14 61.493 5.8672 0.0363 1715 
80.00 AIR 6419 B77G 14 42.656 5.1320 0.0206 999 
70.00 CMA-

UBTULBULBHH/6516/16/21/21 
w/ Mount Pipe 

14 32.377 4.4876 0.0146 831 

  
 

 Compression Checks   
 
 

 Pole Design Data    
 
Section 

No. 
Elevation 

 
ft 

Size 
 

L 
 

ft 

Lu 

 
ft 

Kl/r 
 

A 
 

in2 

Pu 

 

K 

φPn 
 

K 

Ratio 
Pu 

φPn 

L1 118 - 77.04 (1) TP27.2x18x0.1875 40.96 0.00 0.0 15.5518 -11.62 909.78 0.013  
L2 77.04 - 48.17 (2) TP33.18x25.9445x0.1875 32.79 0.00 0.0 19.0227 -23.45 1112.83 0.021  
L3 48.17 - 0 (3) TP43.5x31.7767x0.25 52.83 0.00 0.0 34.3189 -32.87 2007.65 0.016  
                    

 
 

 Pole Bending Design Data    
 
Section 

No. 
Elevation 

 
ft 

Size 
 

Mux 

 
kip-ft 

φMnx 

 
kip-ft 

Ratio 
Mux 

φMnx 

Muy 

 
kip-ft 

φMny 

 
kip-ft 

Ratio 
Muy 

φMny 

L1 118 - 77.04 (1) TP27.2x18x0.1875 265.59 552.27 0.481  0.00 552.27 0.000 
L2 77.04 - 48.17 (2) TP33.18x25.9445x0.1875 718.39 754.76 0.952  0.00 754.76 0.000 
L3 48.17 - 0 (3) TP43.5x31.7767x0.25 1682.78 1828.22 0.920  0.00 1828.22 0.000 
                  

 
 

 Pole Shear Design Data    
 
Section 

No. 
Elevation 

 
ft 

Size 
 

Actual 
Vu 

K 

φVn 

 
K 

Ratio 
Vu 

φVn 

Actual 
Tu 

kip-ft 

φTn 

 
kip-ft 

Ratio 
Tu 

φTn 

L1 118 - 77.04 (1) TP27.2x18x0.1875 9.85 272.94 0.036  0.08 624.61 0.000  
L2 77.04 - 48.17 (2) TP33.18x25.9445x0.1875 17.45 333.85 0.052  0.01 934.53 0.000  
L3 48.17 - 0 (3) TP43.5x31.7767x0.25 18.91 602.30 0.031  0.01 2281.27 0.000  
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 Pole Interaction Design Data    
 
Section 

No. 
Elevation 

 
ft 

Ratio 
Pu 

φPn 

Ratio 
Mux 

φMnx 

Ratio 
Muy 

φMny 

Ratio 
Vu 

φVn 

Ratio 
Tu 

φTn 

Comb. 
Stress 
Ratio 

Allow. 
Stress 
Ratio 

Criteria 

L1 118 - 77.04 (1) 0.013 0.481 0.000 0.036 0.000 0.495   1.050   
L2 77.04 - 48.17 (2) 0.021 0.952 0.000 0.052 0.000 0.976   1.050   
L3 48.17 - 0 (3) 0.016 0.920 0.000 0.031 0.000 0.938   1.050   
                    

 
 

 Section Capacity Table 
 

Section 

No. 

Elevation 
ft 

Component 
Type 

Size Critical 
Element 

P 
K 

øPallow 

K 
% 

Capacity 
Pass 
Fail 

L1 118 - 77.04 Pole TP27.2x18x0.1875 1 -11.62 955.27 47.1 Pass 
L2 77.04 - 48.17 Pole TP33.18x25.9445x0.1875 2 -23.45 1168.47 92.9 Pass 
L3 48.17 - 0 Pole TP43.5x31.7767x0.25 3 -32.87 2108.03 89.3 Pass 
              Summary   
            Pole (L2) 92.9 Pass 
      RATING = 92.9 Pass 
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APPENDIX C 
 

ADDITIONAL CALCULATIONS 



Monopole Base Plate Connection

*TIA-222-H Section 15.5 Applied

#VALUE!

Anchor Rod Data Anchor Rod Summary (units of kips, kip-in)

(8) 2-1/4" ø bolts (A615-75 N; Fy=75 ksi, Fu=100 ksi) on 53" BC             Pu_t = 186.25 φPn_t = 243.75 Stress Rating

             Vu = 2.36 φVn = 149.1 72.8%

Base Plate Data             Mu = n/a φMn = n/a Pass

59" OD x 1.75" Plate (A572-60; Fy=60 ksi, Fu=75 ksi)

 Base Plate Summary  

Stiffener Data Max Stress (ksi): 42.44 (Flexural)

N/A Allowable Stress (ksi): 54  

 Stress Rating: 74.8% Pass

Pole Data

43.5" x 0.25" 18-sided pole (A572-65; Fy=65 ksi, Fu=80 ksi)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Analysis ResultsConnection Properties

Iar (in) 5.25

Moment (kip-ft) 1682.78

Axial Force (kips) 32.87

Shear Force (kips) 18.91

Moment (kip-ft) 

Axial Force (kips) 

Shear Force (kips) 

0.00

BU # 824322

Applied Loads

Site Name GrdnCity_Roe

Order # 655968 Rev. 5

Analysis Considerations

Site Info

TIA-222 Revision H

Grout Considered: Yes

32.87

18.91

Adjusted Pole Reactions

Show image?

Plate Dia.

Shaft Dia.

Pole Shape

Plate Type:

Plate Geometry:

Plate Quantity

Plate Dia. 2

Shaft Dia. 2

Analysis Date: 9/13/2024CCIplate - Version 5.0.2



Report File:

TIA-222 Revison:

Tower Type: Check Pier Capacity only at location of Max Moment? No

Location:

Soil Lateral Check Compression Uplift

Comp. Uplift 5.93 -

1682.78 3.48 -

32.9 1800.28 -

18.87 36.4% -

Soil Vertical Check Compression Uplift Go to Soil Calculations

200.78 -

4 ksi 269.08 -

60 ksi 93.65 -

60 ksi 469.86 -

126.55 -

25.6% -

23 ft Reinforced Concrete Flexure Compression Uplift

1 ft 5.80 -

1800.18 -

3633.41 -

6.5 ft 47.2% -

27 30 Reinforced Concrete Shear Compression Uplift

8 17.83 -

67 in 211.89 -

5 606.01 -

12 in 33.3% -

in

*Rating per TIA-222-H Section 15.5

3 # of Layers 5

121

FALSE 1 0 3 3 120 150 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.00 0.00

FALSE 2 3 5 2 57.6 87.6 0 38 0.000 0.000 0.32 0.21

FALSE 3 5 10 5 57.6 87.6 0 40 0.000 0.000 0.56 0.37

FALSE 4 10 15 5 57.6 87.6 0 31 0.000 0.000 0.43 0.28

FALSE 5 15 23 8 57.6 87.6 0 40 0.000 0.000 0.94 0.62 9.3

Shear Force (kips) Rating*

Utilize Shear-Friction Methodology:

Check Limitation

Override Critical Depth:

Check Shear along Depth of Pier:

N/A

Design Options

Input Effective Depths (else Actual):

Apply TIA-222-H Section 15.5:Monopole

Monopole

Analysis Results

Applied Loads
Dv=0 (ft from TOC)

Soil Safety FactorMoment (kip-ft)

Max Moment (kip-ft)Axial Force (kips)

Consider non-tapered moment capacity:

Drilled Pier Foundation

BU # : 824322
C:\Users\KRahul\Desktop\CN5-036 - 824322 - GrdnCity_Roe\CN5-036R9 SA\Analysis\CN5-036R9 BU_824322 WO_2327692.eri.rtfGrdnCity_RoeSite Name:

655968 Rev. 5Order Number:

H

Rebar Size Critical Depth (ft from TOC)

Rebar Cage Diameter Critical Shear (kip)
Critical Shear CapacityTie Size

Rating*Tie Spacing

Rebar 2, Fy 

Override 

(ksi)

Rebar 3, Fy 

Override 

(ksi)

Material Properties Skin Friction (kips)

Concrete Strength, f'c: End Bearing (kips)

Rebar Strength, Fy: Weight of Concrete (kips)

Tie Yield Strength, Fyt: Total Capacity (kips)
Axial (kips)

Pier Design Data Rating*

Depth

Ext. Above Grade Critical Depth (ft from TOC)
Critical Moment (kip-ft)Pier Section 1

From 1' above grade to 23' below grade Critical Moment Capacity

Pier Diameter Rating*

Rebar Quantity

Rebar Quantity

Structural Foundation Rating*Rebar Size 47.2%

Rebar Cage Diameter Soil Interaction Rating* 36.4%

Layer Soil Type
Top          

(ft)

Cohesionless

Soil Profile

Groundwater Depth

SPT Blow 

Count

Ult. Net 

Bearing 

Capacity 

(ksf)

Ultimate Skin 

Friction Uplift 

Override (ksf)

Ultimate Skin 

Friction Comp 

Override               

(ksf)

Calculated 

Ultimate Skin 

Friction Uplift     

(ksf)

Calculated 

Ultimate Skin 

Friction Comp               

(ksf)

Angle of 

Friction 

(degrees)

γconcrete  

(pcf)

γsoil 

(pcf)

Cohesion    

(ksf)
Bottom (ft)

Thickness     

(ft)

Cohesionless

Cohesionless

Cohesionless

Cohesionless

Rebar & Pier Options

Embedded Pole Inputs

Belled Pier Inputs

Version 6.3.6



ASCE Hazards Report
Address:
No Address at This Location

Standard: ASCE/SEI 7-16 Latitude: 43.672953

Risk Category: II Longitude: -116.289242

Soil Class: D - Default (see 
Section 11.4.3)

Elevation: 2605.1169200304057 ft 
(NAVD 88)

Wind

Results: 

Wind Speed 102 Vmph

10-year MRI 71 Vmph

25-year MRI 77 Vmph

50-year MRI 82 Vmph

100-year MRI 87 Vmph

Data Source: ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1–CC.2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Date Accessed: Fri Sep 13 2024

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Category, based on linear 
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds 
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability = 
0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is not in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2.

Page 1 of 3https://ascehazardtool.org/ Fri Sep 13 2024

https://ascehazardtool.org/


SS : 0.308

S1 : 0.111

Fa : 1.553

Fv : 2.379

SMS : 0.479

SM1 : 0.263

SDS : 0.319

SD1 : 0.175

TL : 6

PGA : 0.136

PGA M : 0.208

FPGA : 1.527

Ie : 1

Cv : 0.905

Seismic Design Category: C Design Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Design Vertical Response Spectrum

S  (g) vs T(s)a

MCE   Vertical Response SpectrumR

S  (g) vs T(s)a

Seismic

D - Default (see Section 11.4.3)Site Soil Class: 

Results: 

Data Accessed: Fri Sep 13 2024

Date Source: 
USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 Table 1.5-2. Additional data for 
site-specific ground motion procedures in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.

Page 2 of 3https://ascehazardtool.org/ Fri Sep 13 2024
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Ice

Results: 

Data Source: 

Date Accessed: 

Ice Thickness: 0.50 in.

Concurrent Temperature: 15 F

Gust Speed 40 mph

Standard ASCE/SEI 7-16, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8

Fri Sep 13 2024

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys 
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds, 
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain. 
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice 
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may 
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE Hazard Tool is provided for your convenience, for informational purposes only, and is provided “as is” and without warranties of any 
kind. The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; or 
has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtained from reliable 
sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completeness, reliability, currency, or 
quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party links provided by this Tool should not be construed as an endorsement, affiliation, 
relationship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone interpret, the results provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgment of a competent 
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such 
professionals in interpreting and applying the contents of this Tool or the ASCE standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors, 
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be liable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential 
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by 
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data 
provided by the ASCE Hazard Tool.
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